CONTRACT NO. 10848

between

FLORIDA NETWORK OF YOUTH AND FAMILY SERVICES. INCORPORATED

and

ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

THIS CONTRACT NO. 10848 ("Contract") is entered into between the FLORIDA NETWORK OF YOUTH AND FAMILY SERVICES, INCORPORATED (hereinafter referred to as "FLORIDA NETWORK"), whose address is 2850 PABLO AVENUE, TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32308, and ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA (hereinafter referred to as the "Provider"), whose address is 201 SOUTH ROSALIND AVENUE, ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32802, for the provision of residential and non-residential services for Children in Need of Services and Families in Need of Services (CINS/FINS), as outlined in Chapter 984, Florida Statutes (F.S.). Additionally, the Provider shall provide Statewide Respite Care Services; provide nursing services to youth at CINS/FINS shelters, deliver social skills training, problem solving, self-control and anger management strategies, cognitive self-instruction, family management skills training, and parent training through SNAP® services.

In consideration of the mutual benefits to be derived from performance under this Contract, the Florida Network and the Provider do hereby agree:

I. PERFORMANCE

- A. The Provider shall provide services in accordance with the terms and conditions specified in this Contract, including all attachments and exhibits which constitute this Contract document.
- B. The Provider shall provide units of deliverables, including, but not limited to, reports, services, and findings, as specified in this Contract, which must be received and accepted by the Florida Network's Contract Manager in writing prior to payment.

II. GOVERNING AUTHORITY

The references listed below are included in this Contract for convenience only and do not change, modify, or limit any right or obligation of this Contract and any applicable local, state, or federal laws, rules, regulations, and codes.

A. State of Florida

This Contract is executed and entered into in the State of Florida and shall be construed, performed, and enforced in all respects in accordance with the Florida law, including Florida provisions for conflict of laws. Each provision of this Contract shall be interpreted to be effective and valid under applicable law. If any provision of this Contract shall be prohibited or invalid under applicable law, such provision shall be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity. The remainder of any such provision and the remaining provisions of this Contract shall remain fully effective and valid. Venue for any legal, administrative, or other proceeding regarding this Contract shall be in Leon County, Florida.

1. <u>Environmental Protection</u>

- a. It is expressly understood and agreed that any products or materials which are the subject of, or are required to carry out, this Contract shall be procured in accordance with the provision of section 403.7065, Florida Statutes (F.S.).
- b. The Provider shall comply with Rule 62-730.160, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), regarding the production and handling of any hazardous waste generated under this Contract.

2. Public Records Access

The Provider agrees to allow access and review of all documents, papers, letters, maps, books, tapes, photographs, films, sound recordings, data processing software, or other material, regardless of the physical form, characteristics, or means of transmission, made or received pursuant to law or ordinance in

connection with the transaction of official business by any agency as defined in subsection 119.011(12), F.S. All said documents made or received by the Provider in conjunction with this Contract shall be made available, except those public records which are made confidential by law must be protected from disclosure. It is expressly understood that the Provider's failure to comply with this provision shall constitute an immediate breach of contract for which the Florida Network may unilaterally terminate this Contract.

The following statement is required pursuant to paragraph 119.0701(2)(a), F.S., as amended March 2016:

IF THE PROVIDER HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE PROVIDER'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS CONTRACT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT (850) 717-2597, THE EMAIL ADDRESS IS PublicRecordsReq@fldjj.gov AND THE MAILING ADDRESS IS FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF JUVENILE JUSTICE, PUBLIC RECORDS REQUEST, 2737 CENTERVIEW DRIVE, SUITE 3200, TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-3100.

B. Federal Law

- 1. If this Contract contains federal funds, the Provider shall comply with the provisions of 45 CFR Part 74, and/or 45 CFR, Part 92, and other applicable regulations.
- 2. If this Contract contains federal funds and is over \$100,000.00, the Provider shall comply with all applicable standards, orders, or regulations issued under section 306 of the Clean Air Act, as amended (42 U.S.C.7401 et seq), section 508 of the Federal Water Pollution Act, as amended (33 U.S.C. 1251 et seq), Executive Order 11738, as amended and where applicable, and Environmental Protection Agency regulations (40 CFR, Part 30). The Provider shall report any violations of the above to the Florida Network and Department of Juvenile Justice ("Department").
- 3. The Provider agrees no federal funds received in connection with this Contract may be used by the Provider, or an agent acting for the Provider, to influence legislation or appropriations pending before the Congress or any State legislature pursuant to sections 11.062 and 216.347, F.S.
- 4. Unauthorized aliens shall not be employed. The Florida Network and Department of Juvenile Justice shall consider the employment of unauthorized aliens a violation of Part 274a of the Immigration and Nationality Act (8 U.S.C. 1324 a) and section 101 of the Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986. The Provider shall verify the employment eligibility of Provider employees through The United States Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system as stipulated in the "The E-Verify Program for Employment Verification" Memorandum of Understanding and other applicable guidelines of the U.S. Department of Homeland Security. Violation of such shall be cause for unilateral cancellation of this Contract by the Florida Network. The Provider shall be responsible for including this provision in all subcontracts issued as a result of this Contract.
- 5. If this Contract contains in excess of \$10,000 in federal funds, the Provider shall comply with Executive Order 11246, Equal Employment Opportunity, as amended by Executive Order 11375 and others, as supplemented in the Department of Labor regulation 41 CFR, Part 60 and 45 CFR, Part 92, if applicable.
- 6. If this Contract contains federal funds and provides services to children up to the age of 18, the Provider shall comply with the Pro Children Act of 1994 (20 U.S.C. 6081). Failure to comply with the provisions of the law may result in the imposition of a civil monetary penalty of up to \$1,000 for each violation and/or the imposition of an administrative compliance order on the responsible entity.

7. No person, on the grounds of race, religion, color, national origin, age, sex, or disability, shall be excluded from participation in or be denied the proceeds or benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination in the performance of this Contract. The Provider shall, if applicable, comply with non-discrimination requirements of the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act; 34 U.S.C. § 10228; Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Act of 1974; Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended; section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended; Subtitle A, Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) (1990); Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972; the Age Discrimination Act of 1975; Department of Justice Non-Discrimination Regulations, 28 CFR Part 42, Subparts C,D,E, and G; and Department of Justice regulations on disability discrimination, 28 CFR Part 35, Part 38, and Part 39.

III. CONTRACT TERMS AND METHOD OF PAYMENT

A. Contract Term

- 1. This Contract shall begin on **July 1, 2025**, or upon full execution, whichever is later, and shall end at **11:59 P.M.** on **June 30, 2026**. In the event the parties sign this Contract on different dates, the latter date shall be the effective date.
- 2. The Florida Network may renew this Contract upon the same terms and conditions, the duration(s) of which may not exceed the term of the original Contract, or three years, whichever is longer. Exercise of the renewal option is at the Florida Network's sole discretion and shall be contingent, at a minimum, upon satisfactory performance, subject to the availability of funds and other factors deemed relevant by the Florida Network. Any costs incurred by the Provider for the renewal of this Contract shall not be charged to the Florida Network.
- 3. Per section 287.138(3), F.S., beginning July 1, 2025, a government entity may not extend or renew a contract with an entity listed in paragraphs 287.138(2)(a)-(c) F.S., if the contract would give such entity access to an individual's personal identifying information. Per paragraph 287.138(4)(b) F.S., beginning July 1, 2025, when an entity extends or renews a contract with a government entity which would grant the entity access to an individual's personal identifying information, the entity must provide the government entity with an affidavit signed by an officer or representative of the entity under penalty of perjury attesting that the entity does not meet any of the criteria in paragraphs 287.138(2)(a)-(c) F.S.

B. Method of Payment

This is a fixed price (unit cost) Contract. The Florida Network shall pay the Provider for the delivery of service units provided in accordance with the terms of this Contract. The Provider shall not receive payment for services rendered prior to the execution date or after the termination date of this Contract. Furthermore, the Florida Network and State of Florida's performance and obligation to pay under this Contract is contingent upon an annual appropriation by the Legislature. The parties agree that the Florida Network is only responsible for payments as specified below.

1. Contract Amount

Total compensation for Children in Need of Services/Families in Need of Services (CINS/FINS) services shall not exceed **\$1,727,132.04**.

Total compensation for SNAP® services shall not exceed \$469,685.00.

The Florida Network will pay the Provider on a fixed price basis for services, as per the table below. Filled Bed Respite Services will be paid upon utilization as funding permits. Payments will be made in arrears upon receipt of a properly itemized invoice for the months of July through June of each year.

Deliverable	Units	Unit of Measure	Rate	Annual Amount
Filled Residential Bed	3297	Filled bed day	\$362.84	\$1,196,283.48
Enhanced Supervision		Filled bed day	\$155.56	

Filled Non-Residential Case	264	Case rate	\$2,010.79	\$ 530,848.56
Delinquency Prevention Treatment				
Services				
SNAP Intake	25	Deliverable	\$670.34	\$ 16,758.50
SNAP Group	325	Deliverable	\$219.22	\$ 71,246.50
SNAP Fidelity	325	Deliverable	\$219.232	\$ 71,246.50
SNAP Discharge & Aftercare	25	Deliverable	\$552.60	\$ 13,815.00
SNAP in Schools	104	Deliverable	\$1188.00	\$ 123,552.00
SNAP For Youth Service				
SNAP Intake	25	Deliverable	\$670.34	\$ 16,758.50
SNAP Group	325	Deliverable	\$219.22	\$ 71,246.50
SNAP Fidelity	325	Deliverable	\$219.232	\$ 71,246.50
SNAP Discharge & Aftercare	25	Deliverable	\$552.60	\$ 13,815.00
CINS/FINS subtotal				\$ 2,196,817.04
Filled Respite Bed Services		Filled bed day	\$362.84	

2. Payment and Submission of the Final Invoice

The Provider shall submit the final invoice for payment to the Florida Network no later than 45 days after this Contract ends or is terminated. If the Provider fails to do so, all rights to payments are forfeited, and the Florida Network will not honor any requests submitted after the above time period. Any payment due under the terms of this Contract may be withheld until the Provider complies with the requirements of this Contract, including the submittal of all reports due from the Provider and the return of all Florida Network -furnished property. Invoices for reimbursement, fees, and/or compensation for services or expenses must be submitted in sufficient detail to conduct a proper pre-audit and post-audit.

3. Travel

Where itemized payment for travel expenses is permitted by this Contract, the Provider shall submit an invoice in accordance with section 112.061, F.S., or at lower rates as may be provided in this Contract. All expenditures related to travel, regardless of the method of payment, must be in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Contract and section 112.061, F.S.

4. Options

The Florida Network has the option to propose modifications to this Contract in the event the Florida Network's needs for programming change. Any increased units of service or changes in services shall be evidenced by an amendment executed by both parties. The optioned services may not commence before the execution of the amendment. Changes agreed to under these options may result in a change to the Maximum Contract Dollar Amount.

5. Reduction of Invoice for Non-Delivery of Service

The Florida Network may reduce the amount of the monthly payment after finding substantial evidence of the Provider's non-delivery of service(s) required by this Contract. Notice of substantiated findings and proposed invoice reduction shall be sent to the Provider. The amount of any reduction shall be based upon the compensation for those services not performed during the payment period. If the Provider has a grievance concerning the imposition of reduction of the invoice for non-delivery of service, the Provider shall follow the dispute process outlined in this Contract, describing any extenuating circumstances that prevented them from delivering the services in this Contract.

6. Supplemental Expenditure

The Florida Network, at its option and without notice to the Provider, shall have the right to make any payment or expenditure the Provider failed to have made under this Contract to ensure all contracted services will remain available to youth if the Provider fails to perform as required under this Contract. Such expenditures by the Florida Network may include but are not limited to payment for services affecting

the life, health, or safety of youth or staff, food and medical services, utilities, repairs, claims for which liens may be attached to the property, insurance premiums, and other supplementary goods or services. Any payment by the Florida Network shall be without prejudice to any of the Florida Network's rights or remedies under this Contract, at law, or in equity. All sums paid by the Florida Network, including indirect costs incurred by the Florida Network to bring the program into compliance with Contract requirements pursuant to this paragraph, shall be immediately due and payable from the Provider. Such sums may be recovered by the Florida Network by means of a reduction to a monthly invoice payment otherwise payable to the Provider under the Contract Payment Method. Recovery of the cost described above shall not relieve the Provider of the duty of full performance under this Contract. The Florida Network will provide written notice after the fact to advise the Provider of why the decision was made and any amount due to the Florida Network from the Provider.

- 7. Pursuant to Chief Financial Officer Memorandum #4, all expenditures under this Contract shall be in compliance with laws, rules, and regulations applicable to expenditures of State funds, including but not limited to the *Department of Financial Services Reference Guide for State Expenditures*. Pursuant to 215.971, F.S., the recipient and sub-recipient contracts that are funded, in whole or in part, by state financial assistance require the following:
 - a. The Provider may expend funds only for allowable costs resulting from obligations incurred during the specified agreement period.
 - b. The Provider shall refund to the Florida Network any balances of unobligated cash that have been advanced or paid.
 - c. Any funds paid in excess of the amount to which the recipient or subrecipient is entitled under the terms and conditions of the agreement must be refunded to the Florida Network

8. Staff Training Costs

- a. All costs occurring from, or associated with, Florida Network and Department-required training necessary for performance under this Contract or otherwise required by federal or state law, rule, or Florida Network and Department policy for Provider employees, agents or subcontractors, shall be the responsibility of the Provider. Therefore, all training costs are included in the total cost of the services requested. The Florida Network is not responsible for and, therefore, shall not reimburse any additional, itemized training costs, including but not limited to software, licenses, travel, and materials, incurred in the performance of this Contract other than the compensation stated in section III.
- b. Providers must use the Florida Network Learning Management System (LMS) as well as the Department's (LMS) to participate in trainings and document the completion of the training required by its employees, agents, or subcontractors.
- c. Provider staff shall be trained on the Florida Network and Department's Policy and Procedures regarding Human Trafficking. The required training is available through the Department's Learning Management System (Course FDJJ 316 Human Trafficking 101 for Direct Care Staff). This course introduces the staff to the nature and scope of human trafficking, trains them to recognize the signs of trafficking in victims, and teaches them what to do if they suspect someone is a victim of human traffickers.

IV. LIABILITY

Indemnification

A. The Provider agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the Department, and the Department's officials and employees from all claims, actions, losses, suits, judgments, fines, liabilities, costs and expenses (including attorneys' fees) arising from the Provider's own negligent acts or omissions, or those negligent acts or omissions of the Provider's officials and employees acting within the scope of their employment, or arising out of or

resulting from the Provider's negligent performance under this Contract. The Provider's indemnification is expressly limited to the amounts set forth in Section 768.28(5), Florida Statutes, as amended by the Florida State Legislature.

Nothing contained in this Contract shall constitute a waiver of sovereign immunity or the provisions of Section 768.28, Florida Statutes. The foregoing shall not constitute an agreement by either party to assume any liability of any kind for the acts, omissions, and/or negligence of the other party, its officers, officials, employees, agents, or contractors.

V. TERMINATION

All termination notices shall be sent by certified mail or other delivery service with proof of delivery as detailed in Attachment I of this Contract.

A. Florida Network Convenience

The Florida Network may terminate this Contract, in whole or in part, without cause, for its convenience, and without additional cost to the Florida Network, by giving no less than 30 days written notice to the Provider.

B. <u>Provider Convenience</u>

The Provider may terminate this Contract, without cause, for its convenience, by giving no less than 90 days written notice to the Florida Network, unless both parties mutually agree in writing to a different notice period. The Provider shall be operating in a state of compliance with the terms and conditions of this Contract at the time the notice is issued and shall remain compliant for the duration of the performance period. The Provider shall notify the Florida Network's Contract Manager via the United States Post Office or delivery service that provides verification of delivery or hand delivery.

C. <u>Default</u>

The Florida Network may terminate this Contract, in whole or in part, for default, pursuant to the provisions of 287.1351, F.S., upon written notice to the Provider. If applicable, the Florida Network may employ the default provisions in 287.1351, F.S. Waiver or breach of any provisions of this Contract shall not be deemed to be a waiver of any other breach and shall not be construed to be a modification of the terms of this Contract. The provisions herein do not limit the Florida Network's right to remedies at law or to damages (including, but not limited to, re-procurement cost).

D. Lack of Funding

In the event funding for this Contract becomes unavailable, the Florida Network may terminate this Contract upon no less than 15 days written notice to the Provider.

E. Scrutinized Companies List

- 1. By executing this Contract, the Provider certifies that it is not:
 - a. On the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, created pursuant to section 215.4725, F.S., or is engaged in a boycott of Israel.
 - b. On the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Terrorism Sectors List, created pursuant to section 215.473, F.S.
 - c. Engaged in business operations in or with Cuba or Syria, pursuant to section 287.135, F.S.
 - d. Engaged in business operations with the government of Venezuela or in any company doing business with the government of Venezuela, pursuant to subsection 215.472(3)(a), F.S.
 - e. Engaged in business operations with Cuba, the government of Cuba, or any company doing business in or with Cuba, pursuant to subsection 215.472(1), F.S.
- 2. Pursuant to paragraph 287.135(3)(a), F.S., the Provider agrees the Florida Network may immediately terminate this Contract for cause if the company is found to have submitted a false certification as provided under subsection 287.135(5), F.S.; has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, or is engaged in a boycott of Israel; has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Terrorism Sectors List; or has been engaged in business operations in or with Cuba or Syria; or pursuant to paragraph 215.472(3)(a), F.S., has been engaged in business operations with the government of Venezuela or in any company doing business with the government of

- Venezuela, or pursuant to paragraph 215.473(1), F.S., has been engaged in business operations with Cuba, the government of Cuba or any company doing business in or with Cuba.
- 3. A company that, at the time of bidding or submitting a proposal or reply for a new contract or renewal of an existing contract, is on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, created pursuant to section 215.4725, F.S., or is engaged in a boycott of Israel; or is on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Terrorism Sectors List, created pursuant to section 215.473, F.S.; or is engaged in business operations in or with Cuba or Syria; or is engaged in business operations with the government of Venezuela or in any company doing business with the government of Cuba or any company doing business in or with Cuba, the government of Cuba or any company doing business in or with Cuba is ineligible for, and may not bid on, submit a proposal or reply for, or enter into or renew a contract with an agency or local governmental entity for goods or services of \$1 million or more.

VI. FINANCIAL TRANSACTION, AUDIT, AND REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

The Department has determined that this is a Sub-recipient Contract. Sub-recipients of state or federal financial assistance are exempt from the 1.0% MFMP transaction fee per the F.A.C. rule.

- A. Financial Audit Compliance
 - The Provider shall provide to the Florida Network an audit in accordance with the requirements of the Florida Single Audit Act (Attachment II), as applicable. Information regarding this audit is specified in the FSAA's Exhibit 1 of this Contract.
 - 2. This audit shall be submitted within nine months (270 calendar days) after the end of the Provider's fiscal year.
 - 3. The Catalog of State Financial Assistance (CSFA) number for this program is **CSFA #80.005**. The information regarding the requirements associated with this CSFA number is available at:

https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa/searchCatalogResults.aspx?SearchCat=1

- B. <u>Accounting Requirements for Recipients and Subrecipients of Federal or State Financial</u>
 Assistance
 - The recipient shall establish and utilize accounting mechanisms and records in accordance with generally accepted accounting procedures and practices, which fully and accurately reflect, track, and document, the receipt, investment, expenditure, and disbursements to sub-recipients, and which fully and accurately reflect, track, and document satisfaction of all matching requirements under this Contract.
 - Where the recipient in its accounting mechanisms and records relies on reports and information from sub-recipients, the recipient shall have required and assured that such reports and information are based upon accounting mechanisms and records established and maintained by sub-recipients in accordance with generally accepted accounting procedures and practices, which fully and accurately reflect and track receipt, investment, and expenditure or refund of all funds disbursed to those sub-recipients, and which fully and accurately reflect, track, and document satisfaction of all matching requirements under this Contract.
 - 3. Co-mingling by the recipient or sub-recipients of state funds with any other funds is strictly prohibited. The Provider shall keep separate state funds from multiple agencies and/or multiple programs within the same agency. The recipient and sub-recipients shall establish and maintain accounting records for funds and shall account for such funds on a basis separate and apart from other funds and activities of the recipient and sub-recipients.
 - 4. The recipient shall maintain and shall ensure that sub-recipients for their activities maintain sufficient documentation of all expenditures of funds (e.g., detailed invoices, canceled checks, payroll detail, bank statements, etc.) as will establish that expenditures are allowable under this Contract and applicable laws rules, and regulations, and are reasonable and necessary for the purpose of fulfilling obligations under this Contract.

VII. RECORDS REQUIREMENTS

A. Record Retention

The Provider shall maintain programmatic and administrative books, records, and documents (including electronic storage media), for a minimum of five years in accordance with Chapters 119 and 257, F.S., and the Florida Department of State Record Retention located http://dos.myflorida.com/library-archives/records-Schedule at: management/general-records-schedules/. The Provider shall maintain youth records, which are programmatic in nature, in a secure location with access limited to duly authorized Florida Network and Provider staff. Upon expiration of this Contract, the Provider shall return all youth records to the Florida Network. The Provider shall ensure these records are available at all reasonable times for inspection, review, or audit by state and federal personnel and other personnel duly authorized by the Florida Network. In the event any work is subcontracted, the Provider shall require each subcontractor to maintain and allow access to such records for audit purposes in the same manner. The Provider shall retain sufficient records demonstrating its compliance with the terms of this Contract for a period of five years from the date the audit report is issued, and shall allow the Florida Network, or its designee, Department of Financial Services, or Auditor General access to such records upon request. The Provider shall ensure that all working papers are made available to the Florida Network, or its designee, Department of Financial Services, or Auditor General upon request for a period of three years from the date the audit report is issued, unless extended in writing by the Florida Network.

B. <u>Transfer of Records</u>

Upon completion or termination of this Contract, the Provider shall cooperate with the Florida Network to facilitate the transfer and return of records to the Department and Florida Network, at no cost to the Department and Florida Network. All records provided to or developed by the Provider for this Contract are the property of the Department and Florida Network.

VIII. GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS

A. Incorporated by Reference

When applicable, the Department's Invitation to Bid (ITB), Request for Proposal (RFP) or Invitation to Negotiate (ITN) that results in this Contract and the Florida Network's bid, proposal, or reply are incorporated herein by reference.

B. Order of Precedence

In the event of a conflict, ambiguity or inconsistency among this Contract and any attachments and exhibits named herein that are attached hereto and incorporated by reference, such conflict will be resolved by applying the following order of precedence:

- 1. Contract document including any attachments, exhibits, and amendments.
- 2. The ITB, RFP, ITN, exhibits, and appendices, including any addenda.
- 3. Florida Statutes and Florida Administrative Code.
- 4. Department policy and procedures.
- 5. The Provider's bid, proposal, or reply as incorporated by reference.

If this Contract is silent on any matters relating to Department services, the Provider shall follow applicable law and Department policy and procedures.

C. Rights, Powers and Remedies

No delay or failure to exercise any right, power or remedy accruing to either party upon breach or default by either party under this Contract, shall impair any such right, power or remedy of either party; nor shall such delay or failure be construed as a waiver of any such breach or default, or any similar breach or default thereafter.

D. Third-Party Rights

This Contract is neither intended nor shall it be construed to grant any rights, privileges, or interest in any third party without the mutual written agreement of the parties hereto.

E. P.R.I.D.E.

It is expressly understood and agreed that any articles which are the subject of this Contract, or required to carry out this Contract, shall be purchased from the corporation identified under Chapter 946, F.S., in the same manner and under the same procedures

set forth in subsections 946.515(2) and (4), F.S. For purposes of this Contract, the person, firm or other business entity carrying out the provisions of this Contract shall be deemed to be substituted for this agency insofar as dealings with such corporation are concerned. The "Corporation identified" is PRISON REHABILITATIVE INDUSTRIES AND DIVERSIFIED ENTERPRISES, INC. (P.R.I.D.E.) which may be contacted at:

P.R.I.D.E.

223 Morrison Road Brandon, Florida 33511 Telephone: (813) 324-8700 https://www.pride-enterprises.org/

F. Legal and Policy Compliance

- The Provider shall comply with all local, state, and federal laws, rules, regulations, and codes whenever work is performed under this Contract. The Provider shall also comply as the Florida Network will monitor and evaluate the services provided under this Contract in accordance with all Florida Network and Department policies, and procedures that are in effect on the date that this Contract is fully executed.
- 2. The Provider is responsible for complying with subsequent changes to Florida Network and Department policies or procedures that may affect the services provided under this Contract unless the Florida Network and the Provider negotiate otherwise. Such negotiation shall be reduced to writing through a contract amendment that is mutually agreed upon by both parties. However, the Florida Network cannot waive a Provider's compliance to subsequent changes to any local, state, and federal laws, rules, regulations or codes.
- 3. The Provider shall obtain any licenses and permits required for services performed under this Contract and maintain such licenses and permits for the duration of this Contract.
- 4. Any and all waivers of Florida Network and Department policies and procedures shall be effective only if reduced to writing by the Florida Network and shall be maintained in the Florida Network's Contract Manager's file.

G. Convicted Vendor List

A Vendor, person or affiliate who has been placed on the Florida Convicted Vendor List may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with the Florida Network pursuant to section 287.133, F.S.

H. <u>Discriminatory Vendor List</u>

In accordance with section 287.134, F.S., an entity or affiliate who has been placed on the Discriminatory Vendor List:

- 1. May not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under contract with any public entity.
- 2. May not transact business with any public entity.

I. Suspended Vendor List

A Vendor, person, or entity who has been placed on the Florida Suspended Vendor List may not be awarded or renew a contract with the Florida Network pursuant to section 287.1351.

J. Antitrust Violator Vendor List

In accordance with section 287.137, F.S. a person or an affiliate who has been placed on the Florida Antitrust Violator List following a conviction or being held civilly liable for an antitrust violation may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a new contract with a public entity and may not transact business with any public entity.

K. Copyrights and Right to Data

1. Where activities supported by this Contract produce original writing, sound recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings or other graphic representation and works of any similar nature, the Florida Network and Department has the right to use, duplicate and disclose such materials in whole or in part in any manner, for any purpose whatsoever, and to have others acting on behalf of the Florida Network and Department to do so.

2. If the materials so developed are subject to copyright, trademark or patent, legal title, and every right, interest, claim or demand of any kind, in and to any patent, trademark or copyright, or application for the same, will vest in the State of Florida, Department of State, for the exclusive use and benefit of the State. Ownership of intellectual property created as a result of the services delivered under this Contract will reside with the Florida Network and Department.

L. Assignments and Subcontracts

- 1. The Provider shall not assign responsibility of this Contract to another party, subcontract for any of the work contemplated under this Contract, or transfer program services to another location without the prior written approval of the Florida Network's Contract Manager. Approval by the Florida Network of assignments or subcontracts shall not provide for the Florida Network incurring any additional obligations under this Contract, nor relieve the Provider of the requirements of this Contract. The Florida Network may monitor the terms and conditions of the assignment or subcontract to ensure compliance. The Provider shall ensure contracts with its subcontractors contain the terms and conditions of this Contract and shall be responsible for monitoring subcontractor compliance and performance in both programmatic and administrative areas. The Florida Network's review of subcontractor agreement(s) associated with this Contract award does not relieve the Provider of the responsibility to manage the subcontractor; demonstrate the value added and reasonableness of subcontractor pricing; and meet all contractual obligations.
- 2. For services under this Contract authorized by the Florida Network to be subcontracted, a signed copy of any subcontract for direct services shall be provided to the Florida Network's Contract Manager prior to the delivery of services to youth and payment to the subcontractor. The Provider shall ensure all payments to subcontractors are made within seven business days of receipt of payment from the Florida Network, pursuant to subsection 287.0585(1), F.S.

M. Sponsorship

If the Provider is a non-governmental organization which sponsors a program financed partially by State funds, including any funds obtained through this Contract, it shall, in publicizing, advertising, or describing the sponsorship of the program, state: "Sponsored by Florida Network of Youth and Family Services, Inc. and the State of Florida, Department of Juvenile Justice." If the sponsorship reference is in written material, the words "Florida Network of Youth and Family Services" and "State of Florida, Department of Juvenile Justice" shall appear in the same size letters or type as the name of the organization.

N. <u>Products Available from The Central Non-Profit Agency for the Blind or Other Severely</u> Handicapped (RESPECT)

It is expressly understood and agreed that any articles that are the subject of, or required to carry out, this Contract shall be purchased from a non-profit agency for the blind or for the severely handicapped that is qualified pursuant to Chapter 413, F.S., in the same manner and under the same procedures set forth in subsections 413.036(1) and (2), F.S. For purposes of this Contract the person, firm, or other business entity carrying out the provisions of this Contract shall be deemed to be substituted for the state agency insofar with such qualified nonprofit agency are concerned. https://www.dms.myflorida.com/business operations/state purchasing/state contracts a nd agreements/respect/central non profit agency for the blind or other severely ha ndicapped respect

O. Force Majeure

Neither party shall be liable for loss or damage suffered as a result of any delay or failure in performance under this Contract or interruption of performance resulting directly or indirectly from acts of God, accidents, fire, explosions, earthquakes, floods, water, hurricanes, wind, lightning, civil or military authority, acts of public enemy, war, riots, civil disturbances, insurrections, strikes, labor disputes, epidemics, pandemics, or officially declared emergencies. However, acts of God, accidents, fire, explosions, earthquakes, floods, water, hurricanes, wind, lightning, civil or military authority, acts of public enemy, war, riots, civil disturbances, insurrections, strikes, labor disputes, epidemics, pandemics, or officially

declared emergencies do not relieve the Provider from its responsibility under this Contract, for the health, safety, and welfare for the youth assigned to it by the Florida Network.

P. Insurance

- 1. The Provider shall maintain, if applicable, the following types of insurance listed below during the entire period of this Contract and submit proof of maintenance to the Florida Network prior to the delivery of service, and annually thereafter. The Provider shall mail a notice to the Florida Network's Contract Manager at least 30 days prior to any material changes in the provisions or cancellation of the policy.
 - a. Commercial General Liability with a minimum limit of \$500,000.00 per occurrence and \$1,000,000.00 policy aggregate (defense cost shall be in excess of the limit of liability). Coverage shall include premises and operations, products and completed operations, personal injury, advertising liability, and medical payments.
 - b. Automobile Liability Insurance shall be required and shall provide bodily injury and property damage liability covering the operation of all vehicles used in conjunction with performance of this Contract, including hired and non-owned liability coverage:
 - 1) With a minimum limit for bodily injury of \$250,000.00 per person.
 - 2) With a minimum limit for bodily injury of \$500,000.00 per accident.
 - 3) With a minimum limit for property damage of \$100,000.00 per accident.
 - 4) With a minimum limit for medical payments of \$10,000.00 per person.
- 2. The Provider shall maintain Worker's Compensation and Employers' liability insurance as required by Chapter 440, F.S., with minimum employers' liability limits of \$100,000.00 per accident, \$100,000.00 per person and \$500,000.00 policy aggregate.
- 3. The Department shall maintain insurance for all Department-furnished real and personal property in Department-owned or leased facilities that are utilized by the Provider to deliver services under this Contract. For those services that are not delivered in Department-owned or leased facilities, the Provider shall procure and maintain "fire and extended coverage" for all property, furnishings and equipment furnished by the Department in an amount equal to its full insurable replacement value. The Department shall be named as a loss payee on these policies.
- 4. This Contract shall not limit the types of insurance the Provider may choose to obtain or be required to obtain by law. The limits of coverage under each policy maintained by the Provider shall not be interpreted as limiting the Provider's liability and obligations under this Contract.
- 5. All insurance shall be in effect before the Provider commences services under this Contract or takes possession of Department-furnished property. The Provider shall deliver all Certificates of Insurance to the Florida Network before the Florida Network provides any funds. A Florida-regulated insurance company or an eligible surplus lines insurance carrier shall write all insurance. The Certificates shall be completed and signed by authorized Florida Resident Insurance Agents or Florida Licensed Nonresident Insurance Agents and delivered to the Florida Network's Contract Manager. All certificates shall be dated and contain:
 - a. The name of the Provider, the program name, the name of the insurer, the name of the policy, its effective date, and its termination date.
 - b. The State of Florida listed as an Additional Named Insured for policies of General Liability and Automotive Liability.
 - c. All coverage required in this Contract.
- 6. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Contract, Florida Network acknowledges that the Provider is a political subdivision of the State, and therefore the Provider has the right to self-insure for all types of insurance coverage specified in this Contract to the limits allowed by law including, but not limited to, section 768.28, Florida Statutes. The Provider's purchasing of commercial insurance with limits in excess of the statutory limits does not constitute a waiver

of the Provider's sovereign immunity or any other limitation of the Provider's liability.

Q. Suspension of Work

The Florida Network may, in its sole discretion, suspend any or all activities under this Contract, at any time, when in the interests of the State to do so. The Florida Network shall provide the Provider written notice outlining the particulars of suspension. Examples of the reason for suspension include, but are not limited to, budgetary constraints, or a declaration of emergency. After receiving a suspension notice, the Provider shall immediately comply with the notice. Within 90 days, or any longer period agreed to by the Provider, the Florida Network shall either (1) issue a notice authorizing resumption of work, at which time activity shall resume, or (2) terminate this Contract. The Provider will not receive compensation during the suspension period for the services that are under suspension.

R. Inspector General Requirements

1. Investigation

Pursuant to section 20.055, F.S., the Office of the Inspector General is responsible for providing direction for supervision and coordination of audits, investigations, and reviews relating to the programs and activities operated by or financed by the Florida Network and Department for the purpose of promoting economy and efficiency, and shall conduct investigations designed to detect, deter, prevent, and eradicate fraud, waste, mismanagement, misconduct, and other abuses in its programs and activities. The Inspector General and staff shall have access to any records, data, and other information maintained by the Florida Network and Department or Provider as deemed necessary to carry out the aforementioned activities. The Provider shall ensure that all Provider staff, and its subcontractors, fully cooperate with the Office of the Inspector General staff and/or other Florida Network and Department staff conducting any audit, investigation, inspection, review, or hearing pursuant to this section.

2. <u>Incident Reporting</u>

Pursuant to Rule 63F-11.001-006, F.A.C., Central Communications Center (CCC), the Provider shall comply with all Florida Network and Department incident reporting requirements as outlined in the Florida Network and Department's incident reporting policy and procedure (FDJJ-2020 and 2020P, Revised 4/20/16). The Provider shall develop an internal numbering process for all incident reports to ensure that all reports are present and maintained in accordance with Florida Network and Department policy, including implementation of a written Arrest Reporting procedure requiring all owners, operators, directors, caretaker/direct contact staff, and subcontracted staff, who have been arrested for any criminal offense to make a report of their arrest, either written or oral, to their immediate supervisor and the CCC within two hours (pending availability/release from jail) per the CCC Rule that requires the arrested staff member to report the arrest to the CCC within two hours pending availability/release from jail.

3. <u>Background Screening</u>

The Provider shall comply with the Florida Network and Department's Statewide Procedure on Background Screening for Employees, Vendors, and Volunteers. The Provider shall comply with the requirements for background screening pursuant to Chapters 39, 435, 984 and 985, F.S. and the Florida Network as week as the Department's background screening policy (FDJJ 1800, Revised 1/30/18). Failure to comply with the Florida Network and Department's background screening requirements may result in termination of this Contract. Pursuant to DJJ Policy 1800 (revised 1/30/18), the Provider shall perform pre-employment assessments using a suitability assessment tool for all prospective employees providing direct care to youth prior to hiring.

S. Quality Improvement Standards

 The Florida Network will evaluate the Provider's program, in accordance with section 985.632, F.S., to determine if the Provider is meeting minimum thresholds of performance pursuant to the Florida Network's Quality Improvement standards.

- 2. A Provider failing a Quality Improvement Review shall cause the Florida Network to conduct a second Quality Improvement Review within six months. Failure of the second Quality Improvement Review shall cause the Florida Network to terminate the Provider's Contract, unless the Florida Network determines there are documented significant extenuating circumstances. In addition, if the Provider's Contract is terminated, the Florida Network may not contract with the same Provider for the terminated service for a period of 12 months.
- 3. Quality Improvement Reviews shall be based only on current and future standards assessing compliance with this Contract, local, state, and federal laws, rules, regulations, and codes, as well as Florida Network and Department policies and procedures upon full execution of this Contract. After execution, any changes or modifications to the terms and conditions of this Contract shall be negotiated between the Florida Network and the Provider and documented in writing through the execution of a contract amendment.
- 4. The Provider shall provide qualified staff to participate in on-site Quality Improvement Reviews in another judicial circuit on an annual (calendar year) basis, consistent with Florida Network Policies and Procedures. The Provider shall ensure all staff participating in Quality Improvement Reviews are at the management or supervisory level, have a minimum of a bachelor's degree unless a waiver request has been submitted and approved by the Florida Network, and have completed the Florida Network's Quality Improvement Peer Reviewer Certification Training Program. Participation in the training and the review shall be at the Provider's expense.
- 5. The results of Quality Improvement Reviews and final scores do not relieve the Provider of its responsibility for compliance with the provisions in this Contract.

T. Monitoring

The Florida Network will conduct periodic unannounced and/or announced programmatic and administrative monitoring to assess the Provider's compliance with this Contract and applicable federal and state laws, rules, and Florida Network and Department policies and procedures in accordance with FDJJ Policy 2000 (Revised 1/31/19). The Provider shall permit persons duly authorized by the Florida Network to inspect any records, papers, documents, electronic documents, facilities, goods and services of the Provider that are relevant to this Contract, and interview individuals receiving services and employees of the Provider under such conditions as the Florida Network deems appropriate. Following such inspection, the Florida Network will deliver to the Provider a list of its findings, including deficiencies regarding the manner in which said goods or services are provided. The Provider shall rectify all noted deficiencies specified by the Florida Network within the specified period of time set forth in the Florida Network's Monitoring Report. The Provider's failure to correct these deficiencies within the time specified by the Florida Network may result in the withholding of payments, being deemed in breach or default, and/or termination of this Contract.

U. Financial Consequences

- Financial consequences shall be assessed for Contract non-compliance or non-performance in accordance with FDJJ Policy 2000 (Revised 01/31/19) for the following:
 - a. Failure to submit a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) within the specified time frame(s).
 - b. Failure to implement the CAP within the specified time frame(s).
 - c. Upon further failure to make acceptable progress in correcting deficiencies as outlined in the CAP within specified time frames.
- 2. The Provider expressly agrees to the imposition of financial consequences as outlined below, in addition to all other remedies available to the Florida Network and Department by law.
 - \$500 = Financial Consequence. Imposition of consequences shall be per deficiency per day.
- 3. Upon the Florida Network's decision to impose financial consequences, written notification will be sent to the Provider. Notification will outline the deficiency(ies)

for which financial consequences are being imposed, the conditions (including time frames) that must be in place to satisfy the deficiency(ies) and/or the Florida Network's concerns, the amount of the financial consequence and the month the deduction shall be made on the invoice. The Florida Network's Contract Manager shall deduct the amount of financial consequences imposed from the Provider's next monthly invoice as specified in the written notification.

4. If the Provider has a grievance concerning the imposition of financial consequences for noncompliance, the Provider shall follow the dispute process outlined in this Contract, describing any extenuating circumstances that prevented them from correcting the deficiency(ies).

V. Confidentiality

- Pursuant to section 985.04, F.S., all information obtained in the course of this Contract regarding youth in the care of the Provider, Florida Network and Department is confidential. The Provider shall comply fully with all security procedures of the Florida Network, State and the Department in performance of this Contract. The Provider shall not divulge to third parties any confidential information obtained by the Provider or its agents, distributors, resellers, subcontractor, officers or employees in the course of performing contract work, including, but not limited to, security procedures, business operations information, or commercial proprietary information in possession of the Florida Network, State or Department. The Provider shall not be required to keep any confidential information or material that is publicly available through no fault of the Provider, material that the Provider developed independently without relying on the Florida Network's, State's or Department's confidential information, or material that is otherwise obtainable under State law as a public record. The Provider shall take appropriate steps to ensure its personnel, agents, and subcontractors protect confidentiality. The warranties shall remain in effect after this Contract termination.
- 2. The Provider shall comply with all requirements of the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA) and the regulation applicable to entities covered under HIPAA, issued by the Department of Health and Human Services, entitled "Standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health Information" (45 CFR Parts 160 and 164, effective November 20, 2014), if applicable under this Contract.

W. Dispute Resolution

Any dispute concerning compliance and/or performance of this Contract shall be decided by the Florida Network's designated Contract Manager, who shall reduce the decision to writing and serve a copy to the Provider. Any dispute that cannot be resolved shall be reduced to writing and delivered to the Florida Network's Chief Operating Officer or designee for resolution.

X. Severability

If a court deems any provision of this Contract void or unenforceable, that provision shall be enforced only to the extent that it is not in violation of law or is not otherwise unenforceable and all other provisions shall remain in full force and effect.

Y. Certification Regarding Active Exclusion

The Provider, by execution of this Contract, certifies that neither it nor its principals is presently assigned an active exclusion with the Federal System for Award Management (SAM). Exclusions can be found at: https://www.sam.gov/SAM/. The Provider shall notify the Florida Network if, at any time during this Contract, it or its principals are assigned an active exclusion.

Z. Return of Property Purchased Under this Contract

All property purchased by the Provider utilizing Contract funds is the Property of the State and shall be returned to the Florida Network or Department upon expiration of this Contract. The property shall be returned in a condition which allows for re-use of equipment. The Florida Network or Department shall make and approve in writing the determination regarding the surplus of State-owned property. The Provider shall maintain property to protect against theft and/or damage. The Provider may not be reimbursed for property purchased unless specifically allowed by this Contract.

AA. Information Technology (IT) Security

In accordance with Rule 60GG-2.001 through 60GG-2.006, F.A.C., external partners acting on behalf of the Florida Network and the Department, including other governmental entities, third parties, contractors, vendors, suppliers, and partners, shall comply with all applicable security policies, procedures and processes, and employ adequate security measures to protect the Florida Network and the Department's information, applications, data, resources, and services. When applicable, as determined by the Florida Network and the Department's Bureau of Information Technology, network connection agreements for third-party network connections shall be submitted to the Florida Network and Department for approval prior to connection to the Florida Network and/or Department's internal network.

AB. <u>Information Resource Request</u>

All Florida Network and Department Contract Providers must receive written approval from the Department prior to purchasing any Information Technology (IT) Resource used in the performance of contractual obligations under this Contract. IT Resources are defined in Department Procedure FDJJ – 1205.01P (Revised 6/6/17), titled Information Technology Resource Management Procedures and is located on the Department's website at: http://www.dij.state.fl.us/partners/policies-resources/department-policies.

The Provider agrees to secure prior written approval by means of a Department Information Resource Request (IRR) form before the purchase of any IT Resource. The Department's assigned Contract Manager is responsible for serving as the liaison between the Provider and the Department's Bureau of Information Technology during the completion of the IRR process. The use of Contract funds for the purchase of IT Resource components must be approved by the Department's Contract Manager as appropriate and allowable under the terms of this Contract. The Provider will not be compensated for any IT Resource purchases made prior to obtaining the Department's written approval.

AC. <u>Data Input into Department's Systems</u>

The Provider is required to input data into the Department's Staff Verification System (SVS) computer applications during the term of this Contract.

AD. Substitution of Work Experience

Pursuant to subsection 287.057(28), F.S., the Provider may substitute verifiable, related work experience in lieu of postsecondary education requirements for contractual services pursuant to section 112.219, F.S., if the Provider staff is otherwise qualified for the position. For Provider staff who are seeking to substitute work experience, a waiver or an exempt request shall be submitted to the Florida Network for approval prior to hiring. Providers requesting to substitute work experience for Provider or subcontracted staff must submit a waiver or exemption request to the Florida Network for approval prior to any staff working in a position(s) for which the Provider is requesting a substitution of work experience.

AE. Equal Opportunity

The Florida Network and Department is committed to equal opportunity in its hiring, rejecting discrimination in all its forms. The Florida Network and Department, and its providers and subcontractors will strictly adhere to section 760.10, F.S., so that staff and the public may be assured that employment decisions are based on merit and not upon considerations of race, color, religion, sex, pregnancy, national origin, age, handicap, or marital status, except for the rare instances where all but race and color may be deemed a bona fide occupational qualification under subsection (9). Nor shall the Florida Network, Department, its providers or subcontractors encourage or condone discrimination based upon race, color, national origin, or sex.

All curricula and treatment resources must comply with sections 1000.05(4)(a) and 1003.42(3). Youth training and instruction must consistently adhere to the concepts in these statutes, whether given inside or outside the classroom. Programming must not espouse, promote, advance, inculcate, or compel the belief that members of one race, color, national origin, or sex are morally superior to members of another race, color, national origin, or sex. Nor shall curricula or treatment resources convey that a person by virtue of his or her race, color, national origin, or sex, is inherently racist, sexist, or oppressive, whether consciously or unconsciously. Providers' programming, along with that of their subcontractors and other associated entities, must reflect a corporate culture

that does not discriminate against or adversely treat a person based on his or her race, color, national origin, or sex in an effort to produce diversity, equity or inclusion.

AF. <u>United States (US) – Produced Iron and Steel in Public Works Project</u>

1. Public Works Project

An activity paid for with any state-appropriated funds or state funds administered by a governmental entity which consists of the construction, maintenance, repair, renovation, remodeling, or improvement of building, road, street, sewer, storm drain, water system, site development, irrigation system, reclamation project, gas or electrical distribution system, gas or electrical substation or other facility, project or portion thereof owned in whole or in part by any government entity.

2. US – Produced Iron and Steel Requirement

Any iron or steel product permanently incorporated into the project be produced in the United States.

a. Exceptions

-) If the US produced iron/steel is not available in sufficient quantities, not reasonably available or of satisfactory quality.
- If the total cost would be increased by more than 20% to use the US iron/steel.
- If compliance with the law would be inconsistent with the public's interest.

b. Foreign iron/steel can be used if:

- The cost does not exceed one-tenth of one percent of the total contract cost or \$2,500, whichever is greater. Cost is the value of the iron/steel as they are delivered.
- 2) The materials are incidental or ancillary to the primary product and not separately identified in project specs.
- c. Exempt components are electrical components, equipment, systems, appurtenances including supports, covers, shielding, and other appurtenances related to an electrical system, necessary for operation or concealment, except transmission and distribution poles.

IX. CAPTIONS

The captions, section numbers, article numbers, title, and headings appearing in this Contract are inserted only as a matter of convenience and in no way define, limit, construe, or describe the scope or intent of such articles or sections of this Contract, nor in any way affect this Contract and shall not be construed to create a conflict with the provisions of this Contract.

X. ATTACHMENTS AND EXHIBITS TO BE INCLUDED AS PART OF THIS CONTRACT

Attachment I: Services to be Provided

Attachment II: Statewide Respite Care Services

Attachment III: Nursing Services Attachment IV: SNAP Services

Attachment V: Mental Health Services

Attachment VI: Florida Single Audit Act and FSAA's Exhibit 1

Exhibit 1: Sample Invoice¹

Exhibit 2: Sample Youth Census Report¹

Exhibit 3: Florida Minority Business Enterprise (MBE) Utilization Report¹

Exhibit 4: Staff Vacancy Report²
Exhibit 5: Staff Hire Report²

This Contract and all attachments and exhibits named herein that are attached hereto and incorporated by reference represents the entire agreement of the parties. Any alterations, variations, changes, modifications, or waivers of provisions of this Contract shall only be valid when they have been reduced to

¹Available at: https://www.djj.state.fl.us/partners-providers-staff/procurement-and-contract-administration

²Available at: http://www.djj.state.fl.us/partners/contract-management

writing, duly signed by each of the parties hereto, and attached to the original of this Contract, unless otherwise provided herein.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Contract to be executed by their undersigned officials as duly authorized.

FLORIDA NETWORK OF YOUTH AND FAMILY

SERVICES, INC.

SIGNED BY: NAME: TITLE: DATE: **ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA** By: Board of County Commissioners By: _____ Jerry L. Demings **Orange County Mayor** Date: _____ ATTEST: Phil Diamond, CPA, County Comptroller As Clerk to the Board of County Commissioners By: _ **Deputy Clerk** Printed Name: _____ Date:

THIS CONTRACT IS NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED AND DATED BY BOTH PARTIES

ATTACHMENT I SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED

I. GENERAL DESCRIPTION

A. General Description of Services

The Provider shall deliver residential and non-residential services to Children in Need of Services and Families in Need of Services (CINS/FINS) as outlined in Chapter 984, Florida Statutes (F.S.).

The Provider shall provide services as described in the following attachments below:

- Delivery of Respite Care Services as described in Attachment II.
- 2. Provide nursing services to youth in shelter as described in **Attachment III**.
- 3. Deliver social skills training, problem solving, self-control and anger management strategies, cognitive self-instruction, family management skills training, and parent training through SNAP® services as described in the **Attachment IV**.
- 4. The Provider shall provide counseling or refer for appropriate intervention and treatment for children with personal or family related mental health or substance abuse problems as described in **Attachment V**.

B. General Services to be Provided

The Provider shall include, but not limited to: Centralized Intake, Outreach, Screening and Referral, Assessment, Service Planning, Case Management, Temporary Shelter, Counseling, Case Staffing Committee and Adjudication Services.

C. Authority for Specific Program Service(s)

Authority for specific contracted program services is found in Chapter 984, F.S., and gives the Department of Juvenile Justice (the Department or DJJ) the authority to develop and implement effective programs to prevent delinquency, to divert children from the traditional juvenile justice system, to intervene at an early stage of delinquency and to provide critically needed alternatives to institutionalization and deep-end commitment; provide well trained personnel, high-quality services, and cost effective programs within the juvenile justice system.

D. Major Goal(s) of Services

The goals of these services include:

- 1. Providing effective methods of preventing and reducing acts of delinquency, with a focus on maintaining and strengthening the family as a whole so that children may remain in their homes or communities.
- 2. Providing effective programs to prevent delinquency, to divert children from the traditional juvenile justice system, to intervene at an early stage of delinquency, and to provide critically needed alternatives which will support a safe environment and provide youth and their families' positive alternatives for delinquent behavior.
- 3. Providing well-trained personnel, high-quality services, and cost-effective programs within the juvenile justice system.
- 4. Increasing the capacity of local governments and public and private agencies to conduct rehabilitative treatment programs and to provide research, evaluation, and training services in the field of juvenile delinquency prevention, as found in section 984.02(3), F.S.

E. Definitions

Assessment

A multi-method, multi-dimensional process in which professional expertise and skills are exercised to gather and analyze information.

2. Case Management

Service coordination on behalf of clients which includes information gathering; supportive linking; advocating, coordinating and monitoring services; case review and termination with appropriate referral when the agency's direct services are no longer needed. Case management services in the respite shelter shall include coordination with the youth's assigned Juvenile Probation Officer (JPO) or other agencies as it relates to reunification services and needs identified during placement. Goals and objectives shall be developed as a part of case management services so that the services provided to the youth while in respite

care shall complement the plan for the youth's successful return home.

3. Case Staffing Committee

A statutorily mandated committee coordinated by the local contracted Full-Service CINS/FINS agencies that develops a treatment plan for habitual truancy, ungovernable, and runaway youth when all other services have been exhausted or upon written request from the parent(s)/guardian(s).

4. Centralized Intake

Service designed to provide youth and their families with the least restrictive services that are responsive and individualized to best meet youth and family needs. Centralized intake services from residential local service providers shall be accessible 24 hours a day, seven days a week, 365 days a year to eligible youth and their families.

5. "Child" or "juvenile" or "youth"

Any unmarried person under the age of 18 who has not been emancipated by order of the court.

6. Children In Need of Services (CINS)

A child for whom there is no pending investigation at the time of referral into an allegation or suspicion of abuse, neglect, or abandonment; no pending referral alleging the child is delinquent; or no current supervision by the Department or the Department of Children and Families (DCF) for an adjudication of dependency or delinquency. The child must also be found by the court:

- a. To have persistently run away from the child's parents or legal custodians despite reasonable efforts of the child, the parents, or legal custodians, and appropriate agencies to remedy the condition contributing to the behavior.
- b. To be habitually truant from school, while subject to compulsory school attendance, despite reasonable efforts to remedy the situation pursuant to subsections 1003.26 and 1003.27, F.S., and through voluntary participation by the child's parents or legal custodians and by the child in family counseling services and treatment offered.
- c. To have persistently disobeyed the reasonable and lawful demands of the child's parents or legal custodian, and to be beyond their control despite efforts by the child's parents or legal guardian and appropriate agencies to remedy the conditions contributing to the behavior (also referred to as ungovernable).

7. Community Based Respite Care Services Provider (CBRCSP)

The Provider that deliver respite beds and services directly to targeted youth.

8. Counseling Services

Counseling services, including but not limited to, crisis intervention, individual, group and/or family counseling, provided to CINS/FINS clients in their home, a community location, or in an agency/shelter setting.

9. <u>Criminogenic Needs</u>

Critical factors identified during the assessment process.

10. Enhanced Supervision

Supervision provided to youth that require additional staffing for supervision, and may include additional counseling support, exceeding that normally provided for youth in CINS/FINS voluntary or court ordered CINS/FINS shelter placement. Services are designed for youth who are court ordered to staff secure shelter placement; youth who pose extraordinary need, such as youth who are at high risk of running away, exhibited by attempting to run away, or having returned from runaway status; youth who have been trafficked; and youth who need additional support and staff supervision.

11. Evidence-based Practice

Treatment and practices which have been independently evaluated and found to reduce the likelihood of recidivism or at least two criminogenic needs, with a juvenile offending population. These interventions have been evaluated to the highest degree, often using the "gold standard" of random assignment. The

evaluation must have used sound methodology, including, but not limited to, random assignment or use of methodologically sound control groups, valid and reliable measures, low attrition, and appropriate analysis. Such studies shall provide evidence of statistically significant positive effects of adequate size and duration. In addition, there must be evidence that replication by different implementation teams at different sites is possible with similar positive outcomes. The effect of the intervention must have been statistically significant and must have lasted for an adequate time period (at least one year for recidivism).

12. Exigent Circumstances

Situations in which the youth's parent, legal guardian, or custodian are unable or unwilling to assume immediate responsibility for the youth, or the whereabouts of the parent, legal guardian, or custodian cannot be immediately ascertained.

13. Families In Need of Services (FINS)

A family that has a child for whom there is no open investigation of abuse, neglect or abandonment or no court-ordered supervision by the Department or the DCF for an adjudication or dependency or delinquency. The child must also have been referred to a contracted provider for:

- a. Running away from parents or legal guardian or custodian.
- b. Disobeying the reasonable and lawful demands of parents or legal guardian or custodian and being beyond their control.
- c. Habitual truancy from school.
- d. Engaging in other serious behaviors that place the child at risk of future abuse, neglect or abandonment or at risk of entering juvenile justice

14. Filled Bed

A filled bed is a bed that is occupied by an eligible youth.

15. Individualized Services

Services delivered in accordance with strengths and needs identified, both by the youth and through valid professional assessments, and guided by an individualized service plan and individualized treatment plan. The service needed should be provided at the specific level, intensity and duration needed by the individual family.

16. Juvenile Probation Officer (JPO)

An employee of the department responsible for the intake of youth upon arrest and the supervision of youth on court-ordered supervision in the community. The JPO serves as the primary case manager for the purpose of managing, coordinating and monitoring the services provided and sanctions required for each youth. Whenever a reference is made to the objectives and duties of a JPO, it shall also apply to case management staff of a provider agency contracted to perform these duties and objectives.

17. Local Service Provider

An entity contracted by the Provider to provide direct services and case management to CINS/FINS youth and their families.

18. Mental Health Services

Assessment, diagnosis, treatment or counseling to assist an individual, group, or family in alleviating mental or emotional illness, symptoms, conditions, or disorders provided by a licensed mental health professional or a non-licensed mental health clinician working under the direction of a licensed mental health professional in accord with Florida Statutes.

19. <u>NetMIS</u>: The Florida Network's Management Information System (NetMIS) is where all outreach, youth, and service-related data is entered and stored. Reports and invoices are also available via NetMIS.

20. New/Unduplicated Program Participant

A New/Unduplicated program participant is a youth who has gone through the program intake process, been admitted/enrolled/accepted (terminology may vary) for program services and is receiving services tasks as defined by this Contract.

21. <u>NIRVANA</u>: Network Inventory of Risk Victories And Needs Assessment (NIRVANA) is a trauma-informed, strengths-based assessment that identifies risk

and protective factors of the youth and families served within the Florida Network's continuum of services. The assessment aims to demonstrate change over time with the goal of decreasing dynamic risk and increasing protective factors.

22 Outcome

A measure of the quantified result, impact, or benefit of program tasks on the clients, customers, or users of the services.

23. Physically Secure Shelter Services

Physically secure settings for the court ordered placement of adjudicated children in need of services who meet the following criteria:

- a. Failed to appear for placement in a staff-secure shelter under section 984.225. F.S.
- b. Failed to comply with any other provision of a valid court order relating to such placement and as a result of such failure has been found to be in direct or indirect contempt of court.
- c. Run away from a staff-secure shelter following placement under sections 984.225 or 984.09, F.S.

24. <u>Practices with Demonstrated Effectiveness</u>

Practices based on general principles, strategies, and modalities reported in criminological, psychological, or other social science research as being effective with a juvenile population as evidenced by empirical support. The specific interventions may not have been evaluated. For an intervention to be deemed a practice with demonstrated effectiveness, the empirical research must have shown that practices that contain similar components or similar principles have shown reductions of the program participants versus the comparison group(s) in at least one criminogenic need. These practices should be outlined in a format that ensures consistent delivery by the facilitator across multiple groups.

25. Prevention

Efforts that support youth who are "at-risk" of becoming involved in delinquent behavior and help prevent a juvenile from entering the juvenile justice system as delinquent. Prevention includes arbitration, diversionary, or mediation programs, and community service work, or other treatment available prior to a child committing a delinquent act.

26. Promising Practices

Interventions and treatments which have been evaluated and found to reduce the likelihood of recidivism or at least one criminogenic need with a juvenile offending population. These delinquency interventions have a significant amount of empirical support. The evaluation must have used sound methodology, including, but not limited to, random assignment or quasi-experimental design, use of control or comparison groups, valid and reliable measures, and appropriate analysis. Such studies shall provide evidence of statistically significant positive effects. In addition, there must be evidence that replication by different implementation teams at different sites is possible with similar positive outcomes.

27. Referral

Directing the child and family to the appropriate services based upon the service plan. CINS/FINS agencies have interagency agreements in place with community-based service providers to ensure referred clients have access to desired services.

28. Respite Services

Short-term respite services include temporary shelter and counseling services provided to youth currently on probation with adjudication withheld, referred by the Department and deemed appropriate for services.

29. Screening

The action of gathering information from a referral source (e.g., parent, child, law enforcement, etc.) to access presenting problems and needs in order to facilitate further services.

29. Service Documentation

Each service provided shall be documented in NetMIS and shall contain the name of youth or family member served, the date of service, type of service (individual,

group, family) rendered and name of therapist/counselor providing the service. This service documentation shall be maintained by each local service provider and monitored during the annual Quality Improvement review. Electronic documentation will be collected in NetMIS and available upon request.

30. Service Plan

A written document developed with youth and parent(s) that identify needs, measurable goals and outcomes, proposed actions, and time frames for completion of actions.

31. Sex-Specific Services

Sex-Specific Services address the unique needs of both boys and girls. This includes the identification of risk and protective factors that hinder pro-social and responsible decision-making, and skills competencies that promote responsible male/female behavior. Sex-specific services may include parenting; health education classes; and communication techniques utilizing an evidence-based approach specific to boys/girls.

32. <u>Shelter Services</u>

Short-term service providing crisis intervention, shelter, food, clothing, case management, and counseling. CINS/FINS shelter services are available 24 hours a day and every day of the year. Short-term support and services may include temporary shelter for the child, counseling or the provision or procurement of crisis intervention services or, phone calls or meetings with the child or family to stabilize the situation until more appropriate services can be obtained. Voluntary shelter placement may not exceed 35 days, except in exigent circumstances as set forth herein.

33. SNAP

The Stop Now and Plan (SNAP®) program is an evidence-based model that provides direct services to at-risk youth and families. It is designed to intervene prior to the youth entering the juvenile justice system or going deeper into the system.

34. SNAP® in Schools and Communities

A universal prevention program and is an extension of the Child Development Institute Stop Now and Plan early intervention model. SNAP® Schools and Communities is a 13 session educational curriculum provided in high-risk low performing elementary school classrooms and other community settings focusing on topics which include but are not limited to managing anger, handling group/peer pressure, and dealing with bullying with the overall goal of increasing productive school attendance and pro-social and problem solving behaviors.

35. Staff Secure Shelter Services

Designed to serve court-ordered youth who are adjudicated CINS and who have been held in contempt of court; or have repeatedly run away and have failed to comply with a court order; or are locked out of their home due to a history of conflict and or ungovernable behavior, or who have failed to complete an alternative treatment program or comply with a court ordered sanction and the child has previously been placed in a residential program under Chapter 984, F.S. Staffsecure shelters are not physically secure but provide a more intensive staffing and service overlay than the short-term shelter. Staff secure shelter placement may be court ordered for up to 90-120 days.

36. Subcontractor

An agreement entered into by the Provider with any other person or organization that agrees to perform any performance obligations for the Provider specifically related to securing or fulfilling the Provider's obligations to the Florida Network under the terms of this Contract.

37. Substance Abuse Services

Services designed to prevent or remediate the consequences of substance abuse, improve an individual's quality of life and self-sufficiency, and support long-term recovery. The term includes the assessment, clinical treatment, intervention, and prevention services authorized under Chapter 397, F.S.

38. System of Care

A comprehensive continuum of respite care and related services provided in a specific geographic area that incorporates the local community's priorities.

39. Trauma-Informed Care

Trauma is the experience of violence and victimization often leading to mental health and other types of co-occurring disorders. This may result from sexual abuse; physical abuse; severe neglect; loss; domestic violence, and/or the witnessing of violence; terrorism; or disaster(s). Trauma-Informed Care services are designed to determine the root cause of delinquency, and mental health/co-occurring disorders, and is based on the premise many youth in the juvenile justice system have experienced trauma(s) associated with abuse, violence, and/or fear. Trauma-Informed Care services are designed to recognize the impact of violence and victimization on development and mental health and to assist with recovery and the development of positive coping skills through clinical mental health treatment.

40. Treatment Plan

A written guide that structures the focus of a youth's short-term or ongoing treatment services in the areas of mental health, substance abuse, developmental disability, or physical health services.

41. Treatment Services

Services delivered by clinicians in accordance with a mental health, substance abuse, physical health, or developmental disability treatment plan. This includes implementation of a curriculum specifically designed to be delivered by clinicians.

42. "Truancy Court Youth" or "Truancy Court Child"

A child subject to proceedings under section 984.151, F.S., who has been referred for FINS services or who has been referred to the Case Staffing Committee for consideration of a CINS petition.

43. "Ungovernable", "Ungovernable Youth", or "Ungovernable Child"

A child who has persistently disobeyed the reasonable and lawful demands of the child's parents, legal guardians, or custodians, and is beyond their control as set forth in section 984.03(9)(c), F.S. The parents, legal guardians, or custodians must make reasonable efforts with assistance of the local provider or other community agencies to remedy the conditions leading to the child's behavior.

II. YOUTH TO BE SERVED

A. General Description of Youth to be Served

The Provider shall deliver CINS/FINS, Respite, as outlined in Chapter 984 and Chapter 985, F.S., and SNAP® services to youth who meet the eligibility criteria.

- 1. Youth served in residential services from ages 10 to 17, male and female.
- 2. Youth served in nonresidential services from ages 10 to 17 at intake, male and female.
- 3. Youth served in respite bed services from ages 10 to17, male and female.
- 4. Youth served in SNAP® Under 12 services from ages 6 to 11 at intake, male and female.
- 5. Youth served in SNAP for Youth (SNAP Youth Justice®) services from ages 12 to 17 at intake, male and female.
- 6. Youth Served in SNAP® in Schools services from ages 6 to 11, males and female.

B. Youth Eligibility

- 1. The Provider shall comply with the requirements pursuant to Chapter 984, F.S., for eligibility of youth to participate in CINS/FINS between the ages of 10 to 17 years of age at intake, SNAP® Services between the ages of six (6) to 17 years of age at intake, and SNAP® in Schools Services between the ages of six (6) to 11 years of age. The Provider will verify program eligibility via JJIS at screening.
- 2. The Provider shall comply with the requirements pursuant to Chapter 985, F.S., for eligibility of youth to participate in the Respite Bed services. In accordance with Florida Administrative Record (FAR) 65C-46.012, a youth under the age of 10 may be admitted for temporary voluntary shelter placement on a case-by-case basis if no

- other appropriate placement is immediately available. If any youth under 10 is referred to shelter for admission, the Provider must notify the Florida Network immediately to request permission to admit the youth. If permission to admit the youth is given, the youth will be deemed a Special Population Youth and may be admitted for 24 hours.
- 3. The Provider will notify the circuit Chief Probation Officer (CPO) of the youth's admission under the age of 10, via email, upon the youth's admission and provide proof of this notification to the Florida Network. Efforts must be made to secure the youth's placement with the parent, legal guardian or custodian, the DCF, or another appropriate licensed child-caring agency arranged for and approved by the parent, legal guardian or custodian. Any youth under ten must be discharged from voluntary shelter placement within 24 hours of admission, unless an extension for exigent circumstances has been granted by the Florida Network.

C. Youth Referral/Determination

Youth may be referred to the Provider by the following to include, but not be limited to, law enforcement, state attorney's office, public defender's office, court officials or administrators, judges, parents, legal guardians, self-referral by youth, local schools, community service organizations, network of community linkages and the Department. The Florida Network in conjunction with the Department shall resolve all disputes regarding the eligibility of youth to participate in the program. The Provider shall contact the Florida Network's Contract Manager prior to the admission of youth whose eligibility is in dispute.

D. Limits on Youth to be Served

- CINS youth served must have no pending investigation for abuse, neglect or abandonment, no pending referral alleging the youth is delinquent and no current supervision by the Department or the DCF for an adjudication of delinquency or dependency.
- 2. FINS youth served must have no pending investigation for abuse, neglect or abandonment at the time of referral and no current supervision by the Department or the DCF for an adjudication of delinquency or dependency.
- 3. The Provider shall complete all necessary discharge procedures in NetMIS once the youth has completed program services. All youth must be disenrolled from program services by their 18th birthday, unless otherwise specified in this Contract.

E. Youth Discharge Planning

If services are not received in a 30-day period, the youth will be discharged from the program. Upon release/discharge from program services, the Provider shall complete the youth's discharge summary in NetMIS.

III. SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED

A. Service Tasks

1. Data Collection

a. The Provider shall be responsible for inputting, collecting and reporting data to the Florida Network via NetMIS regarding program outcomes, outputs, performance measures, demographic data of population served, and contract monitoring activities. In addition, the Provider shall ensure the protection of individual youth data and service data integrity in the computer data entry, storage and transmission process.

2. Information Packet

a. The Provider shall distribute outreach materials in accordance with the provisions of section 984.071, F.S. An English, Spanish, and Creole version shall be provided.

3. Data Reporting

The Provider shall be responsible for collecting and reporting data to the Florida Network via NetMIS which includes both youth-specific data and service-specific data. The Florida Network will report on program outputs, percentage of youth completing the program, timeliness of entry of cases into the NetMIS, percentage of youth served who meet the Florida Network's risk domain criteria as identified utilizing Network Inventory of Risks Victories And Needs Assessment (NIRVANA) assessments, the

number of youth admitted for non-residential and residential services including the type of residential service (voluntary, CINS court ordered, staff secure, voluntary shelter placement more than 35 days and enhanced supervision, physically secure), the number of youth refused admission for residential services and reason for refusal, the number of case staffing committee meetings held, the number for CINS petitions filed, and any other factors that the Florida Network deems relevant for the evaluation of the Provider's performance.

4. Training

- a. All training costs and expenses occurring from, associated with, Florida Network and Department-required training necessary for performance under the contract or otherwise required by federal or state law, rule, or Florida Network and department policy for Provider employees, agents or subcontractors, shall be the responsibility of the Provider. Therefore, all training costs are included in the total cost of the services requested. The Florida Network is not responsible for and, therefore, shall not reimburse any additional, itemized training costs, including but not limited to, software, licenses, travel and materials, incurred in the performance of this Contract. All training costs and expenses, including travel and associated travel reimbursement, will be incurred at or below the State of Florida Government rate.
- b. The Provider shall ensure all persons employed as direct care staff, whether full or part-time, shall successfully complete all training and certification requirements in accordance with all applicable laws and rules, the Department policies and manuals and the Florida Network Policies and Procedures.
- c. The Provider shall participate in "Train-the-Trainers" sessions as applicable to enhance staff development through the training of facilitators in specific training topics as needed.
- d. The Provider shall participate in training and technical assistance activities to support coordinated data collection, data analysis, and reporting of Performance-Based Program Budgeting (PBB) outcomes and other measures regarding youth served by CINS/FINS.
- e. Provider staff training files and certifications shall be made available during the annual QI visit and upon request from the Florida Network.

5. Documents for Providers

The Provider shall maintain required forms and collect data in NetMIS, making the forms available upon request to the Florida Network. The forms include, but are not limited to:

- a. Service plan.
- b. Screening Tool.
- c. NIRVANA Assessment Tool and Suicide Risk Assessment Tool.
- d. Case management notes outline.
- e. Referral for services.
- f. Case notes.
- g. Consent for release of records.
- h. Follow up notes. (30- and 60-day follow up after case closure).

6. Linkages to Local Community Services

- a. The Provider shall identify and establish written formal agreements and informal linkages with other community-based service providers as needed to enhance services for families and children served in CINS/FINS programs for medical, educational, mental health, substance abuse and therapeutic needs.
- b. The Provider shall maintain copies of the community-based agreements and forward copies to the Florida Network to maintain.

7. Outreach Services

a. The Provider shall work with the local offices of the Department, local

offices of the DCF, local school boards, local middle and high schools, local law enforcement, the State Attorney's Office and any other community organizations involved with youth to make the organizations aware of the services offered. The Provider shall submit a plan for Outreach outlining the implementation plan for services to be sought which includes involvement with the local offices of the Department, local offices of the DCF, local school boards, local middle and high schools, local law enforcement, the State Attorney's Office and any other community organizations. The plan must include involvement of the local school board representative in Case Staffing Committee meetings. The plan shall include a complete detailed timeline for all proposed activities. The implementation plan shall be submitted to the Florida Network's Contract Manager and for review and approval.

- b. The Provider shall be required to meet with local stakeholders to include school districts, judges, and law enforcement, at least twice per year, to discuss services available, determine if improvements can be made, and assure ongoing communication between the agencies. These contacts will be documented and provided during QI audits.
- c. The Florida Network will make contact with local stakeholders to assess if there is "customer satisfaction" with the Provider and if the local community's needs are being adequately addressed through CINS/FINS prevention and intervention services. These assessments will include a determination of the impact of CINS/FINS services on school truancy, as well as recommendations for system improvement.

8. <u>Intake Screening and Referral</u>

- a. Each residential Provider shall provide a centralized location with intake services 24 hours per day, seven days per week, and 365 days per year. Intake is designed to provide youth and their families with the least restrictive services that are responsive and individualized to best meet the needs of the youth and the family. The intake requirement is to be available during that facility's normal working hours.
- b. The Provider shall provide an initial screening to determine eligibility for CINS/FINS service as defined in Chapter 984, F.S., and pursuant to Rule 63C-1.002.
- c. The Provider shall refer all eligible youth and families to CINS/FINS services
- d. The Provider shall refer all ineligible youth and families to alternate services within the community.
- e. The Provider will obtain written consent to provide services from the child's parent(s), custodian(s), or legal guardian(s). If the child's parent(s), custodian(s) or legal guardian(s) refuse to consent to services, the Provider may not offer services. If the case has been referred from Truancy Court for services, the provider will notify the Truancy Court that consent for services cannot be obtained and therefore, services cannot be provided until a consent for services is signed.

9. <u>Assessment</u>

- a. The Provider shall provide a face-to-face assessment for all CINS/FINS eligible youth that shall include gathering of family history and demographic information, completion of a risk and needs assessment, a family assessment measure, and other instruments.
- b. If mental health or substance abuse needs are identified by the assessment, the Provider shall refer the youth and family to an appropriate service provider and document it in NetMIS. The Provider shall ensure all referrals are documented appropriately.
- The Provider shall administer the NIRVANA for all CINS/FINS eligible youth to identify prevention youth's risks and needs; guide the development of intervention strategies; and assist in determining youth

progress.

10. Service Plan

- a. The Provider shall develop a service plan that identifies needs, goals, proposed actions, youth and family/parental responsibilities, staff's responsibility and time frames for completion of each action.
- b. The Provider shall develop a service plan that is signed by the youth and parent(s) and/or guardian(s). If any person refuses to sign the Service Plan, their refusal will be documented on the service plan, and services may still be offered. No child will be required to engage in services without consent of the parent, legal guardian or custodian unless court ordered.

11. Case Management

- a. The Provider shall provide case management services to all youth and families served, regardless of the type of services or intervention being provided.
- b. Case management shall include, but is not limited to:
 - 1) Establishing referral needs and coordinating referrals to services based upon the on-going assessment of the child's/family's problems and needs.
 - 2) Coordinating Service Plan implementation.
 - 3) Monitoring youth's/family's progress in services.
 - 4) Providing support for families.
 - 5) Referring youth to the Case Staffing Committee, as needed, to address the problems and needs of the child/family, if there is not substantial progress in remedying the reason for referral within six weeks of case initiation. Progress must be measured weekly and the case may be referred to the case staffing committee at any time substantial progress is not being made in remedying the reason for the service referral. The case must be referred to the case staffing committee if substantial progress is not achieved after 12 weeks of case initiation. Substantial progress will be measured by an improvement in regular, daily school attendance by 50% or better after six weeks of services or 80% or better after 12 weeks of services for a habitually truant child as shown by the child's up to date school attendance record; no episodes of running away for a persistent runaway; or the behavior report of the child's parent(s), custodian(s) or legal guardian(s) for a child referred due to ungovernability.
 - 6) Recommending and pursuing judicial intervention in selected cases to include preparation of a CINS Petition and Pre-Disposition Study.
 - 7) Preparing and accompanying the child and parent(s)/legal custodian(s) to court hearings and related appointments, if applicable.
 - 8) Continued case monitoring, preparation of Judicial Review Summaries, affidavits, updating progress to the Court, and review of court documents with the family to include court orders.

12. Follow-Up Services

- a. Follow-up services shall be provided by the Provider, which shall include coordinating service delivery to protect the safety of the child, ensuring compliance with court orders and ensuring the youth is working toward the goals established in the case plan.
- b. Follow-up services shall be provided at a minimum of 30 days and 60 days after case closure regardless of the type of services or interventions provided and logged in NetMIS accordingly.
- c. Follow up services may include reinstating supervision and providing Judicial Review Summaries after a CINS case has been closed subject to reopen if the reasons for CINS adjudication recur.

d. After cases involving truant youth are closed, during the 30 day and 60 day follow up, if the youth remain under compulsory school attendance requirements, the Provider will be required to verify the youth's continued attendance at school. The Provider will request parental consent to obtain school records if an interagency agreement for record sharing by the school district is not in effect. The Provider may also request the parent directly provide the school attendance records. If the Provider is unable to document school attendance, either due to the lack of an interagency record sharing agreement, or the parent's refusal to share the records or consent to release of the records, this will be documented in the file and will not be considered a violation of this requirement for purposes of quality improvement.

13. Intervention Services

- a. The Provider shall provide or arrange for the provision of intervention services to keep families intact and minimize the number of out-of-home placements, based on the service needs of the youth and family as determined by the assessment. These services shall be provided at the most appropriate location determined by the local service provider(s) that shall appropriately meet the needs of the youth or family.
- b. Services shall include but not be limited to:
 - 1) Individual, group, and family-focused counseling.
 - 2) Crisis intervention counseling.
 - 3) Parent training.
 - 4) Community-based or Provider-delivered mental health services.
 - 5) Substance abuse education.
 - 6) Substance abuse counseling or referral to community inpatient or outpatient substance counseling.
 - 7) Prevention and diversion services.
 - 8) Skills training, including social skills, planning skills, behavior skills and other.
 - 9) Special or alternative educational, tutorial or remedial services.
 - 10) Vocational, job training or employment services.
 - 11) Recreational.
 - 12) Referrals for housing, childcare assistance, or job placement assistance from state or community agencies.
 - 13) Referrals for disability services.
 - 14) Temporary voluntary shelter placement not to exceed 35 days.

14. Counseling Services

The Provider shall provide or arrange for the provision of counseling services to those youth and families who would benefit from services. Counseling services shall be provided for an average of 12 weeks, and the average length of stay per family served shall be twelve weeks for non-residential services. Counseling services shall be provided to youth placed in shelter on a weekly basis unless otherwise documented by the licensed mental health professional or counselor the reasons why it did not occur. At a minimum, counseling services shall:

a. Document that mental health services are provided at a minimum of once per week by a licensed mental health agency or by mental health professionals who are licensed or unlicensed, and who meet the licensure or certification criteria specified by their respective professional disciplines, unless it is documented by the licensed professional to be clinically appropriate for a lesser duration, or if the session cannot be provided the reasons why not will be documented by the counselor. Any unlicensed mental health professional must remain under clinical supervision as set forth in Rule 63N-1.0031 and 63N-1.0033, F.A.C., and Chapter 491, F.S. The Provider shall document in the youth's file and NetMIS the reason counseling services sessions were not held. Maintain individual case files on all clients and adhere to all laws regarding

- confidentiality and ethical codes of practice.
- b. Maintain chronological case notes on the client's progress.
- c. Demonstrate coordination of services in all case files between presenting problem(s), psychosocial assessment, service plan, service plan reviews, case management services and follow-up.
- d. Continually assess youth and families to determine needs and provide referrals to outside resources when necessary (e.g., substance abuse treatment, psychiatric care, utility assistance, etc.).
- e. Maintain an on-going internal process that ensures clinical review of case records, client management, and staff performance.
- f. Require referral to the Case Staffing Committee if the reason(s) for the child's referral has not shown substantial improvement with six weeks of initiating counseling.
- g. All case notes and information (data) collected will remain confidential and not accessible to anyone without appropriate authorization. Any data breach will be reported to the Department's Central Communication Center (CCC) Hotline as soon as the breach is discovered, and a follow up report will be provided to the contract manager in writing within 24 hours.

15. Transportation

When the child's family cannot provide transportation, the Provider may provide or make arrangements for transportation of the CINS/FINS child to and from court and to any other services necessary in connection with the child's CINS/FINS services.

16. Adjudication Services

- a. The process of a Case Staffing Committee meeting is pursuant to Chapter 984, F.S. The Provider will chair the Case Staffing Committee and will ensure committee members attend in compliance with Chapter 984, F.S. The Case Staffing Committee shall reach a timely decision to provide the child or family with needed services and treatment through a revised service plan.
- b. Case Staffing Committee meeting(s) shall be scheduled if:
 - 1) The family or child have not demonstrated substantial progress in achieving goals specified in the service plan.
 - 2) The services or treatment selected have not addressed the problems and needs of the family or youth.
 - 3) The family or youth will not participate in the services or treatment selected.
 - 4) The Department or the Provider receives a written request from a parent/legal custodian.
 - The case manager or counselor need assistance in developing a plan for services for the child and family.
 - 6) The case is referred to the Case Staffing Committee by Truancy Court.
 - 7) Substantial progress shall be measured by an improvement in regular, daily school attendance by 50% or better after six weeks of services, or 80% or better after 12 weeks of services for a habitually truant child as shown by the child's up to date school attendance record; no episodes of running away for a persistent runaway; or the behavior report of the child's parent(s), custodian(s) or legal guardian(s) for a child referred due to ungovernability.

17. CINS Petition Services

The Full-Service Provider shall initiate a CINS petition in consultation with the regional DJJ attorney for judicial intervention as recommended by the Case Staffing Committee, to prevent involvement in the delinquency and dependency systems and achieve reunification of the family.

- b. The Full Service Provider shall ensure they are responsible for the Case Staffing Committee and the CINS petition process pursuant to section 984.12, F.S. This process is designed to provide judicial intervention to prevent involvement in the delinquency and dependency systems and achieve reunification of the family.
- c. The Provider shall ensure coordination with the Department attorneys and state courts in connection with CINS/FINS cases. The Provider shall ensure attendance at court hearings and adjudicatory hearings without subpoena.

18. Discharge Policy

- a. The Provider shall implement a discharge policy. Discharge of a child or family prior to successful completion shall only occur under the following conditions:
 - 1) The child or family no longer meet the eligibility requirements of CINS/FINS.
 - 2) The child engages in behavior endangering themselves or other participating youth and families and the child has been referred to another community or state operated service provider.
 - The child runs away and a runaway report is on file with law enforcement.
 - 4) The child's whereabouts cannot be ascertained after reasonable efforts have been made to locate the family and child.
 - 5) The family voluntarily withdraws from services; or the parent refuses to engage in services, if the child is ungovernable.
 - The parent requests services be terminated for a child alleged to be a persistent runaway, and the child has returned home.
 - 7) Statutory provisions apply.
 - 8) If no services have been provided to the youth in 30 days.
- b. A child may be discharged from voluntary shelter placement:
 - 1) At any time to the parent, legal guardian or custodian, or to law enforcement upon being taken into custody, or the DCF.
 - If the child engages in behavior injurious to the child's self, other children, or shelter staff. A child discharged under this circumstance must be referred for additional community support services.

19. Educational Services

- a. The Provider shall ensure that all children are provided educational services. Educational services shall be provided consistent with applicable Florida Statutes, State Board of Education Rules and local school district policies and procedures.
- b. Curriculum and instructional interventions shall be provided that emphasize basic social skills based on the child's needs as identified in the performance plan.
- c. Life Management Skills and Alternative Education where youth can receive academic credit must be approved by the funding school district.

20. Short-Term Services and Support

- a. The Provider may offer short-term assistance to a youth while the youth is awaiting services in a more appropriate setting. These services will be offered in situations when it is necessary to avoid endangerment of the youth.
- b. The children brought to a juvenile assessment center by law enforcement for truancy may be placed at the CINS/FINS shelter until such time as the parent or legal custodian is able to assume responsibility for the child. If the parent, guardian or legal custodian cannot be located, or is unable or unwilling to assume responsibility of the child, the child may remain in shelter for up to 24 hours to provide time for the DCF to respond and assume custody of the child. These children shall be deemed Special

- Population Youth and will be billed as a Residential Bed Day.
- c. When a family or child is ineligible for CINS/FINS services, the Provider may, at its discretion, offer short-term support or services to avoid endangerment of the child, for no longer than 24 hours to allow time for the parent, guardian or legal custodian to assume responsibility of the child, or to provide time for the DCF to respond and assume custody of the child. These children shall be deemed Special Population Youth.
- d. When a child or family is assessed to have service needs that are more appropriately addressed by another service provider, the CINS/FINS Provider will refer the family to a more appropriate service provider and may offer temporary non-residential support and services. The temporary non-residential support and services may continue until such time as the alternate services are available.
- Short-term support and services may include temporary voluntary e. shelter for a youth that meets CINS/FINS criteria for no longer than 35 days, except in exigent circumstances. Counseling, the provision or procurement of crisis intervention services, and communication with the youth or family to stabilize the situation may continue until more appropriate services can be obtained. Voluntary shelter placement may not exceed 35 days without written approval from the Florida Network. Consideration of these requests will only be given in cases where discharge from the program presents a significant threat to the youth's safety and all other community resources have been exhausted. This request will only be approved in five business day increments, requiring further written justification and alternative placement planning be submitted to the Florida Network at the time of the request. No more than four extensions may be granted for any youth. If at any time, the youth cannot be released from shelter due to the parent's refusal to allow the youth to return to the home, the Locked-out Agreement protocol will be initiated immediately by contacting the circuit CPO and the Department's assigned Regional Attorney will be notified. No compensation will be paid for any youth remaining in shelter after a fourth extension has been granted.
- f. Short-term support or services will be offered on a case-by-case basis by the Provider.
- In accordance with FAR 65C-46.012, a youth under the age of 10 may be g. admitted for temporary voluntary shelter placement on a case-by-case basis if no other appropriate placement is immediately available. If any youth under ten is brought to shelter for admission, the admitting agency must notify the Florida Network immediately to request permission to admit the youth. If permission to admit the youth is given, the youth will be deemed a Special Population Youth and may be admitted for 24 hours. Efforts must be made to secure the youth's placement with the parent, legal guardian or custodian, the DCF, or another appropriate licensed child-caring agency arranged for and approved by the parent, legal guardian or custodian. Any youth under 10 must be discharged from voluntary shelter placement within 24 hours of admission, unless an extension for exigent circumstances has been granted, by the Provider. The Florida Network may approve the youth under the age of 10 to be continued in shelter placement, in five working day increments, if exigent circumstances exist. No more than five working day extensions may be granted.

21. Non-Residential Services

The Provider shall provide or arrange for the provision of counseling services to those youth and families who would benefit. Counseling services shall be provided for an average of 12 weeks. At a minimum, counseling services shall:

a. Provide an assessment for all CINS/FINS eligible youth that shall include

- gathering of family history and demographic information and completion of the NIRVANA.
- b. Maintain individual case files on all clients and adhere to all laws regarding confidentiality and ethical codes of practice.
- c. Maintain chronological case notes on the client's progress.
- d. Demonstrate coordination of services in all case files between presenting problem(s), needs assessment, service plan, service plan reviews, case management services and follow-up.
- e. Continually assess youth and families to determine needs and provide referrals to outside resources when necessary (e.g., substance abuse treatment, psychiatric care, utility assistance, etc.).
- f. Maintain an on-going internal process that ensures clinical review of case records, client management, and staff performance.
- g. If mental health or substance abuse needs are identified by the assessment, the local service provider shall refer the youth and family to an appropriate service provider. The Provider shall ensure all referrals are documented appropriately.
- h. Non-residential services may include, but are not limited to, individual, group and family focused counseling; crisis intervention; parent training; referrals to community based mental health and substance abuse services; case management; prevention and diversion services; skills training; tutorial or remedial services; vocational, job training or employment services; and/or recreational services. Counseling services shall be offered for youth receiving nonresidential services a minimum of once per week, but if the session cannot be provided, the Provider will document the reason the session could not be held.

22. Residential Services

- a. Residential Services shall be provided pursuant to Chapter 984, F.S., the Florida Network and Department's policies, procedures and manuals, and the requirements of the contract.
- b. The Provider shall coordinate intake, assessment, and treatment services with any non-residential provider of services to truant, runaway and ungovernable youth in the corresponding judicial circuit.
- c. The Provider shall provide services to the target population of youth by educating children and families with social skills training, problem solving, self-control and anger management strategies, cognitive self-instruction, family management skills training, and parent training. The target population will be consistent with Chapter 984, F.S. requirements.
- d. Refusal by the Provider to accept a youth for CINS court-ordered shelter placement will be documented by the local provider, and the reasons therefore, and the documentation will be entered into NetMIS within one working day.
- e. The Provider will prioritize placements of youth based upon need and the placement of those youth who are court ordered, or who are at risk of harm to themselves or others by leaving shelter, will be prioritized over youth who can safely return home.
- f. The following youth admitted to residential shelter may be eligible for Enhanced Supervision: CINS adjudicated youth court ordered to staff secure shelter placement; youth who pose extraordinary need such as youth who are at high risk of running away, exhibited by attempting to run away, or having returned from runaway status; youth who have been trafficked; and youth who need additional support and staff supervision. Enhanced Supervision services must be approved in advance and in writing by the Florida Network. Documentation supporting the need for this service may include, but is not limited to, youth screening documenting youth history and need, Human Trafficking Screening Tool, Suicide Risk Screening and Assessment and Court Order.

23. Temporary Shelter Requirements

- a. The Provider shall provide temporary shelter, available 24 hours per day, seven days per week, and 365/366 days per year.
- b. The Provider shall provide to each youth upon admission to the program: a physical health, a mental health, and substance abuse screening.
- c. The Provider shall provide space for sleeping, individual counseling, large and small group meetings, classrooms, visitation, meals and indoor and outdoor recreation.
- The Provider shall provide all services to youth required by Chapter 984,
 F.S.

24. <u>Temporary Shelter Procedures</u>

- a. The Provider shall comply with the temporary shelter procedures required by Chapter 984, F.S.
- b. The Provider shall use the admission form created by the Florida Network for every youth entering the temporary shelter. The form shall contain a current photograph of the youth and be maintained in the individual youth's record.

25. Staff Secure Services

- a. The Provider shall provide court ordered staff secure shelter placement services to (court-ordered adjudicated CINS) youth who have been held in contempt, repeatedly run away and in violation of a court order, failed to successfully complete an alternative treatment program or failed to comply with a court-ordered sanction and has previously been placed in a residential program, or has been locked out of their home due to a history of conflict or ungovernable behavior.
- b. The Provider shall provide staff secure (unlocked) shelter to serve court-ordered placements and services for youth adjudicated as CINS who have met the statutory criteria for court-ordered placement for 90 to 120 days. A child will not be accepted for placement in staff secure shelter who is not adjudicated as a CINS.
- c. The Provider shall provide staff secure shelter services including, but not limited to, intensive staff supervision; comprehensive youth/family assessment; service plan development and delivery; family development services; youth development services; and aftercare.
- d. Staff secure placements shall be distinguishable from temporary shelter placement in that staff secure placement shall be consistent with court orders, generally for a period of up to 90 days with a potential 30-day extension.
- e. The Provider shall comply with the same living requirements for staff secure placements as specified for temporary shelter placements.
- f. The Provider shall conduct a 30-day and 60-day follow-up on each youth served in staff secure shelter.
- g. CINS adjudicated youth court ordered to Staff Secure Shelter for up to 90 days are eligible for Enhanced Supervision. Documentation of a court order for Staff Secure Shelter Placement is required. If a youth with a suspended Staff Secure Shelter order is brought to shelter either voluntarily or through an order to take into custody, a copy of the suspended shelter order, along with additional documentation from the local provider, such as a served Take into Custody Order, or documented statement from parent or case management reflecting the suspension is lifted is sufficient.

26. Physically Secure Shelter

- a. In coordination with the Florida Network, the Provider shall provide physically secure services for each youth on a case-by-case basis.
- b. Physically secure services are provided in locked settings through established rate agreements for the placement of Children in Need of Services who failed to appear for placement in a staff secure shelter under

section 984.225, F.S., or failed to comply with any other provision of a valid court order relating to such placement and, as a result of such failure has been found to be in direct or indirect contempt of court; or run away from a staff secure shelter following placement under section 984.225, F.S., or section 984.09, F.S.

c. While in the physically secure setting, the child shall receive the NIRVANA and other appropriate assessments, treatment, and educational services that are designed to eliminate or reduce the child's truant, ungovernable, or runaway behavior. The child and family are provided with family counseling and other support services necessary for reunification.

B. <u>Service Tasks Limits</u>

The Provider shall provide the delivery of CINS/FINS, as outlined in Chapter 984, F.S., to those who meet the eligibility criteria contained in this Contract. The Provider shall be able to provide continuous services throughout this Contract term. The Provider shall provide services to youth who meet the eligibility criteria contained in this Contract. The Provider shall limit community activities to community service work, medical/treatment needs or judicial obligations, youth education and enrichment activities, or other physical recreational opportunities as appropriate. The Provider shall not be reimbursed for services rendered outside the terms of this Contract. All prescribed services shall be provided in a manner consistent with applicable federal and state laws, rules and regulations. Services described in this Attachment shall be conducted as specified, with no part of any service specification omitted or excluded.

C. <u>Service Locations and Times</u>

1. <u>Service Locations</u>

The Provider shall be available minimally Monday through Friday during regular business hours (8:00 am to 5:00 pm), excluding state holidays. A Provider providing residential services shall be available 24 hours a day, seven days a week at the identified residential service locations.

 Changes to Service Locations/Times The Provider shall submit a request for approval to the Network prior to any changes to local service provider location of services.

IV. STAFFING & PERSONNEL

The Provider and all personnel provided under this Contract shall continually maintain all licenses, protocols, and certifications that are necessary and appropriate or required by the Florida Network, Department or another local, state or federal agency, for the services to be performed or for the position held. All such personnel shall renew licenses or certifications pursuant to applicable law or rule. The Provider shall provide copies of all current licenses or certificates required for the delivery of services under this Contract, to the Florida Network, prior to the delivery of services or upon request.

A. Staff Training

All staff must have in his/her personnel file documentation of the completion of minimum training requirements, with the number of hours earned. All employees hired after this Contract's execution shall complete training requirements within 90 days of hire date. All independent training curriculums shall be submitted to the Florida Network's Contract Manager for review and approval by the Florida Network and/or the Department's Office of Talent, Leadership and Culture unit. Training information shall be updated based on certification or minimum training requirements for individual trainings. All staff delivering services to youth must have in his/her personnel file, maintained by the Provider, documentation demonstrating successful completion of Florida Network and Departmentrequired training, documentation of required training for the respite care services to be provided, documentation of a background screening conducted by the Department's Office of the Inspector General, and the minimum education and professional qualifications for the applicable position. Documentation of the completion of minimum training topics, with the number of hours earned shall be maintained in each employee's personnel file and updated on a yearly basis. Copies shall be provided upon request of the Florida Network's Contract Manager.

1. Provider staff shall be trained on the Department's Policy and Procedures

regarding Human Trafficking. The required training is available through the Department's Learning Management System (Course FDJJ 316 – Human Trafficking 101 for Direct Care Staff). This course introduces the staff to the nature and scope of human trafficking, trains them to recognize the signs of trafficking in victims and teaches them what to do if they suspect someone is a victim of human traffickers.

2. The Provider may use in-house or the Department's Learning Management System to complete all training requirements as listed below. The Provider and all subcontractors shall complete training on the following:

Prison Rape Elimination Act (PREA) – Positions listed in this Contract, *direct-contact, non-direct-contact and subcontractors (two-year annual basis)

Sexual Harassment – Positions listed in this Contract, *direct-contact, non-direct-contact and subcontractors (two-year annual basis)

Trauma Informed Care – Positions listed in this Contract and subcontractors' *direct-contact positions (within 90 days of Contract execution)

Information Security Awareness – Positions listed in this Contract, *direct-contact, non-direct-contact and subcontractors who handled/input youth information (one-year annual basis)

Child Abuse/Incident Reporting – Positions listed in this Contract, *direct-contact, non-direct-contact and subcontractors (within 90 days of Contract execution)

Suicide Prevention – Positions listed in this Contract, and subcontractors' *direct-contact positions (within 90 days of Contract execution)

Equal Employment Opportunity (EEO) - Staff listed in this Contract, *direct-contact, non-direct contact and subcontractors (within 90 days of Contract execution)

It's All About Reporting (one-year annual basis) – Positions listed in this Contract, *direct-contact, non-direct contact and subcontractors (within 90 days of the Contract execution)

Program Monitoring & Management (PMM) System/JJIS/Staff Verification System (SVS) – One position listed in this Contract must initially be trained.

Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation (CPR)/First Aid – The Provider shall acquire CPR/First Aid training from a third-party source for all *direct-contact positions and subcontractors' *direct-contact positions.

*direct-contact - staff who have face-to-face contact with youth

3. NIRVANA

For Provider staff completing the NIRVANA and/or entering the NIRVANA data in NetMIS, the following required trainings must be completed: Motivational Interviewing (MI), and NIRVANA.

4. MI Training

Provider staff administering the NIRVANA shall complete MI training prior to the NIRVANA training. MI is a directive, client-centered interaction style for eliciting behavior changes by helping youth to explore and resolve ambivalence. MI training is intended to provide staff with more effective communication strategies to utilize when interacting with youth. Training must be provided by Department-approved Qualified Trainer who follows the training protocol/training agreement issued by the Department and the trainer meets Qualified Trainer qualifications. Documentation of MI training shall be maintained for each staff. The Provider shall

attend required Florida Network and Department instructor-led training when it is located in the county where the Provider's staff is providing services or in any adjacent county, or when made available online via internet link.

- 5. Juvenile Justice Information System (JJIS)
 - a) The Provider must coordinate with the local Data Integrity Officer (DIO) for JJIS training.
 - b) The Department will provide training in the JJIS prior to the start date of the this contract to ensure the Provider's staff possess the necessary training and permissions to access and use the JJIS. This training is coordinated by the Department.
- 6. The Florida Network will provide training to local providers on the Statewide Locked-Out Agreement and require local providers to contact the circuit Chief Juvenile Probation Officers for additional information as needed when a parent refuses to allow youth to return home.
- 7. All annual and preservice training as outlined in the Florida Network of Youth and Family Services Policy and Procedures manual.

B. <u>Staff Training Costs</u>

All training costs and expenses occurring from, or associated with, Florida Network and Department-required training necessary for performance under the contract or otherwise required by federal or state law, rule, or Florida Network and Department policy for Provider employees, agents or subcontractors, shall be the responsibility of the Provider. The Provider shall assure that all costs associated with travel, housing, and training are contracted at or below the State of Florida government rate. Therefore, all training costs are included in the total cost of the services requested. The Florida Network is not responsible for and, therefore, shall not reimburse any additional, itemized training costs, including but not limited to, software, licenses, travel and materials, incurred in the performance of this Contract.

C. Staffing Levels

The Provider shall ensure the constant presence of sufficient qualified staff to provide the services listed, to ensure that there shall be no waiting lists for services and shall monitor staff vacancies to ensure that services are not cancelled, postponed, or rescheduled.

- 1. The local service providers shall maintain minimum staffing ratios as follows:
 - a. 1 staff to 6 youth during awake hours.
 - b. 1 staff to 5 youth during off-site activities.
 - c. 1 staff to 12 youth during the sleep period.
 - d. 1 staff to 2 staff-secure shelter youth at all times.
- Staff supervising youth do not need to be the same sex as the youth present, including the overnight or sleep period. During overnight supervision of youth in shelter placement, a minimum of two staff must be on duty at all times. Off-site activities shall always provide a minimum of two staff present. The Provider shall create policies and procedures to ensure youth safety when being supervised by staff of the opposite sex.
- 3. The Provider shall have a minimum of two staff members to transport youth for a necessary medical or mental health appointment, school, court or for any off-site activities. If two staff are not available to transport a youth for a necessary medical or mental health appointment, school, court or any off-site activities, a single staff person may transport the youth with a signed parental consent to the transport being obtained in advance, unless transport is necessary and cannot be delayed. Safeguards will be in place and the reasons for all single staff transports must be documented.
- 4. A youth will not supervise any other youth at any time. This does not prohibit children of the same sex from rooming together, as long as shelter staff are present to conduct bed checks and provide supervision.

D. Staffing Qualifications & Key Personnel/Vacancies

All staff shall possess adequate education and training to perform the duties for which they are assigned and meet all applicable licensing or certification requirements for their respective disciplines. Professional and exempt positions shall have a minimum of a

bachelor's degree. Experience may substitute for the degree on a year-to-year basis. Professional non-exempt positions shall have a minimum of a high school diploma.

- In the event of a vacancy of key personnel, the Florida Network's Contract Manager shall be notified within five working days of any of the following positions responsible for the delivery of services. Additionally, the vacant positions shall be filled by an individual with equivalent experience and expertise.
- The Provider shall have and utilize a written back-up plan and have adequate qualified staff to fill-in for staff who may be absent from work (e.g., unexpected emergency, illness, or vacation) to ensure that services will not be canceled or rescheduled. All staff funded under this contract will be recorded by the Provider and submitted to the Florida Network.
- 3. Any vacancy of staff longer than 90 days shall be reported to the Florida Network's Contract Manager by the Provider.
- 4. Vacancy of key personnel in excess of 90 days shall result in the withholding of partial payment to the Provider by the Florida Network for that month. Every Provider position is not considered a key position. The following personnel are considered key personnel: Residential Director (or equivalent), Non-Residential Director (or equivalent), Nurse, and Shelter Clinical Supervisor (or equivalent). In the event of vacancy, the Provider shall notify the Florida Network's Contract Manager within five working days of any of the following positions responsible for the delivery of services: Residential Director (or equivalent), Non-Residential Director (or equivalent), Nurse, and Shelter Clinical Supervisor (or equivalent). Vacancies of any of these positions will continue to be reported on the monthly reporting cycle until the vacancy is filled. If a key position is temporarily filled by an employee or contracted agent in an "acting" role pending hiring, the vacancy will be considered "filled" and no penalty will accrue while temporarily filled.
- 5. The Florida Network shall withhold from the Provider \$100 per day, each day a key position is vacant, in excess of 90 days. Funds withheld will be returned to the Department. In the event an applicant for the vacant key position is chosen, the \$100 per day penalty will cease accruing. If the applicant is not successfully hired, the Provider must immediately notify the Florida Network, and the Florida Network will resume withholding the \$100 per day for each day a key position is vacant if the position remains vacant after a second 90-day period has elapsed. If any key position is vacant for more than 220 days, there will be no further relief provided from the \$100 day penalty accruing. Temporarily filling a vacant key position with a contracted nurse or contracted Shelter Clinical Supervisor or "acting" Residential Director, Non-Residential Director, or Shelter Clinical Supervisor, will cease accruing of the penalty during the hiring process.

E. Staffing Changes

Changes to the staffing levels, titles, and qualifications required in this Contract are not authorized. Any changes to staffing levels, titles, and qualifications shall be made through a formal Amendment. Staffing changes at any level within the program shall be reported on the Staff Vacancy Report which shall be submitted monthly to the Florida Network's Contract Manager.

F. Record Keeping

The Provider shall document all service tasks are being accomplished or have been completed. The Provider shall document completion of training requirements, with the number of hours earned for all staff. The Provider shall maintain a case file for each youth served. The file shall contain documentation of referral into this contracted program and written parental consent. Data shall be collected and maintained in such a way as to permit data integrity verification against the NetMIS, invoices, and submitted reports.

G. Data Collection

All data collected will remain confidential and not accessible to anyone without appropriate authorization. Any data breach will be reported to the Department's CCC Hotline as soon as the breach is discovered, and a follow up report will be provided to the Florida Network's Contract Manager in writing within 24 hours.

1. NetMIS

The Provider must enter data into NetMIS within three business days of youth's admittance to the program. All youth information required in the NetMIS shall be collected and maintained in hard copy format.

2. Staff Verification System (SVS)

The purpose of the SVS is to create a comprehensive database of employees who work with youth in juvenile justice programs. Each time a supervisor is considering hiring a new employee, the supervisor will be able to access the system to obtain the work history of the individual in juvenile justice programs in Florida. The system will show the programs the person has worked for and will provide a previous employer's name and telephone number for job references. By sharing this information, the Department will be able to ensure that undesirable employees do not move from the Department to a provider program or from one provider program to another. Florida Statute authorizes the sharing of this information for all criminal justice agencies, including the Department and its providers. The Provider will be required to input several data items on each employee including employee name, social security number, date of hire, program where employed, and job title. Once the initial data on all employees is added to the system, the Provider will be responsible for updating the list monthly regarding employees who have left their employment and all new hires. The Department's data will be updated via the State of Florida People First system.

- 3. The Provider is required to collect and report to the following data for evaluation purposes:
 - a. Demographic information of youth served: Name, date of birth, race, sex, Social Security Number, date of admission, and date of release.
 - b. Behavior characteristics of youth admitted to the program.
 - Types of prevention services provided.
- 4. The Provider is required to maintain data on a monthly basis in each individual participant's file and shall enter data into NetMIS as required.
- 5. The Provider, throughout the term of this Contract, shall document compliance with required service tasks, performance and evaluation data, and provide documentation of such data for inspection upon request.
- 6. The Provider shall participate in the annual Comprehensive Accountability Report (CAR) data verification project for a period of two years following the completion of this current Contract year.
- 7. The Florida Network in conjunction with the Department will conduct outcome evaluations and recidivism studies concentrating on the re-offending and readjudication of juveniles who complete the program for one State fiscal year after the youth is released from the program.
- 8. These evaluations and studies will consider the content of the program, its components and the duration of the program. The results may be used in the rating of the program for any future funding.
- 9. The Provider shall complete all necessary close-out procedures for the NetMIS once the youth has completed program services.

V. PROPERTY

- A. Non-Expendable Tangible Personal Property
 - 1. Title (ownership) to all non-expendable property shall be vested in the Department at the time of the purchase of the property if the property is acquired from:
 - a. Expenditure of funds provided through the Florida Network by the Department under a cost reimbursement contract.
 - b. Expenditure of funds provided through the Florida Network by the Department as operational expense dollars.
 - 2. All Department-furnished property acquired by the Provider through funding sources identified above, with a cost of \$1,000 or more and lasting more than one year, and hardback-covered bound books costing \$250 or more, and computers regardless of cost, shall be accounted for in accordance with Rule 69I-72, F.A.C.

All such property, including replacements to Department-furnished property that is lost, destroyed, exhausted, or surplused under the terms of this Contract, shall be returned to the Department upon Contract termination. Any replacements shall be of equal or greater value when returned to the Department.

- 3. Upon delivery of Department-furnished property to the Provider, the Provider assumes the risk and responsibility for its loss and damage.
- 4. The Provider shall submit to the Florida Network's Contract Manager a listing of all items purchased for the program with Department funds and include supporting documentation of funds used. The Provider shall include this with the first invoice submitted after purchase of the item(s). The Provider shall not dispose of Department-furnished property without the written permission of the Florida Network and Department. Department policies and procedures shall be followed when disposing of Department-furnished property.
- 5. The Provider shall not use any Department-furnished property for any purpose except the delivery of services identified in this Contract.
- 6. The Provider shall submit a final inventory report that is approved by the Florida Network and Department at the conclusion of this Contract.

VI. DELIVERABLES

The Provider shall submit an invoice with sufficient documentation to fully justify payment for services delivered. Failure by the Provider to promptly report and document deliverables as required shall result in a reduction in the invoice. If the Provider fails to meet the minimum level of performance, the Florida Network will not reimburse the Provider for expenses incurred during the month the minimum level of performance was not met.

Service Units/Deliverables

A. Filled Residential Bed

A filled residential bed is defined as a bed that is occupied by an eligible youth. A filled bed is further defined as being filled when a youth is absent from the program when a youth:

- 1. Is participating in an approved program activity.
- 2. Is participating in approved home or work visits
- 3. Is participating in other approved travel.
- 4. Has a documented mental health or medical emergency not to exceed 48 hours.

Minimum Service Level

- 1. A face-to-face admission intake has been completed.
- 2. NIRVANA has been initiated.
- 3. Data entered into NetMIS within three business days of admittance to the program. Supporting documentation includes, but is not limited to:
- 1. Youth Census Report.
- 2. Youth case file including, at a minimum, the signature of the youth, parent/guardian, counselor and supervisor, the youth's identified need(s), and the type of services to be provided.

B. Nonresidential Case Served

A nonresidential case served is defined as a youth who has completed initial screening, and intake, and Case Plan initiated.

Minimum Service Level

- 1. Completed the initial screening for eligibility within seven days of referral.
- 2. Completed an intake.
- 3. NIRVANA and a Case Plan has been initiated.
- 4. Scheduled the next service date.
- 5. Data entered into NetMIS within three business days of admittance to the program. Supporting documentation includes, but is not limited to:
- 1. Youth Census Report.
- 2. Youth case file including, at a minimum, the signature of the youth, parent/guardian, counselor and supervisor, the youth's identified need(s), and the type of services to be provided.

C. <u>Enhanced Supervision Services</u>

Enhanced Supervision services are designed for youth who are court ordered to staff secure shelter placement; youth who pose extraordinary need, such as youth who are at high risk of running away, exhibited by attempting to run away, or having returned from runaway status; youth who have been trafficked; and youth who need additional support and staff supervision.

Minimum Service Level

- 1. Youth has been admitted into a filled bed through a face-to-face intake.
- 2. Data entered into NetMIS within three business days of admittance to the program.
- 3. NIRVANA has been initiated.
- 4. Enhanced supervision services have been approved by the Provider.

Supporting documentation includes:

- 1. Approval documentation from the Provider.
- 2. Youth Census Report.
- 3. Admission and intake documentation with name of staff member and youth.

D. <u>Physically Secure Services</u>

Physically secure services are provided in locked settings for the placement of CINS who meet the following criteria:

- Failed to appear for placement in a staff secure shelter under section 984.225, F.S., or failed to comply with any other provision of a valid court order relating to such placement and, as a result of such failure has been found to be in direct or indirect contempt of court.
- 2. Run away from a staff secure shelter following placement under section 984.225, F.S., or section 984.09, F.S.

Minimum Service Level

- 1. Data entered into NetMIS within three business days of admittance to the program.
- 2. Youth must have received the NIRVANA.
- 3. Must have documented court order to Physically Secure services.
- 4. The Provider must have approved the youth for placement.

Supporting documentation includes:

- 1. Approval documentation from the Provider.
- 2. Youth Census Report.
- 3. Admission and intake documentation with name of staff member and youth.

VII. REPORTS

The Florida Network will require progress or performance reports throughout the term of this Contract. The Provider shall complete reports as required to become eligible for payment.

A. Contact Information Changes

After execution of this Contract, any changes in the information contained in this section will be provided to the other party in writing, shall be sent by United States Postal Service or other delivery service with proof of delivery, and a copy of the written notification shall be maintained in the official Contract record. All notices required by this Contract or other communication regarding this Contract shall be sent by United States Postal Service or other delivery service with proof of delivery.

Invoice

A properly prepared invoice shall be submitted directly to the Florida Network through NetMIS within four (4) business days following the end of the month for which services were rendered. Supporting documentation for each deliverable must be included. Payment of the invoice shall be pursuant to section 215.422; F.S., and any interest due shall be paid pursuant to section 55.03(1), F.S. A Vendor Ombudsman, established within the Department of Financial Services, may be contacted if a Provider is experiencing problems in obtaining timely payment(s) from a State of Florida agency. The Vendor Ombudsman may be contacted at (850) 413-5516.

2. Youth Census Report

A complete list of youth who were provided services, required under the terms and conditions of this Contract during the service period detailed on the invoice, shall be provided with the monthly invoice submitted through NetMIS. At a minimum,

the Youth Census Report shall include the youth's last name and initial of first name, juvenile justice identification number, date of service, and the service required by this Contract which was provided. No confidential information, such as a youth's full name or date of birth, shall be submitted with the Youth Census Report or any other documentation.

3. Revenue and Expenditure Report

The Provider shall submit a detailed Revenue and Expenditure Report of all revenues and expenditures of Florida Network and Department Contract funds, which shall be submitted upon request. The report shall include a detailed listing of revenues and expenditures by category (e.g. salary, travel, expenses, revenue, etc.). The report shall include but not be limited to payee names, dates, check numbers, amounts, and identifying check, document, or journal entry number. For staff salaries, the Revenue and Expenditure Report shall also include staff name, position title, and percentage of time charged to this Contract. A sample report is provided at the following website: http://www.djj.state.fl.us/partners/forms-library/contracts.

The Provider shall maintain supporting documentation for all revenues and expenditures. The Provider shall be required to submit supporting documentation for any and all revenues and/or expenditures within the timeframe requested by the Florida Network and Department. Supporting documentation shall include but not be limited to copies of cashed checks, evidence of receipts, bank statements, etc. The minimum requirements for the Salaries Category are a payroll register showing gross salary charges, fringe benefits, other deductions and net pay. When employees are paid on an hourly basis, documentation reflecting the number of hours worked multiplied by the hourly rate of pay will be acceptable and shall clearly reflect the dates the employee worked.

The Revenue and Expenditure Report and any and all requested supporting documentation submitted later than the requested due date, shall result in a major monitoring deficiency until a properly completed Revenue and Expenditure Report with all its supporting documentation is received and accepted by the Florida Network's Contract Manager.

5. Youth Discharge Form

The Provider shall complete the youth's discharge summary in NetMIS. This data will be available upon request.

6. Proof of Insurance

A Certificate of Insurance shall be provided to the Florida Network's Contract Manager prior to the delivery of service, and prior to expiration of insurance. Certificates of Insurance shall reflect appropriate coverage(s) based on the recommendation of a licensed insurance agent, and the minimums listed in this Contract. Alternatively, the Provider may submit an affidavit of self-insurance.

7. Copy of Subcontract(s)

A copy of all subcontracted agreements entered into by the Provider and a subcontractor for services required of the Florida Network via this Contract, shall be submitted to the Florida Network in advance for review. A signed copy of the subcontract reviewed by the Florida Network shall be provided to the Florida Network prior to the delivery of service to youth and payment to the subcontractor.

8. <u>Organizational Chart</u>

The Provider's organizational chart shall be provided upon execution of this Contract, annually, and upon changes. The organizational chart shall include the programmatic and administrative structure of the Provider's organization.

9. Staff Vacancy Report

The Provider shall provide a complete list of all vacant program positions required by this Contract, and include the position title, position number, date of vacancy, and position description. The Provider shall provide the Florida Network's Contract Manager with an explanation for vacancies, which exceed 90 calendar days. Services shall be provided to all youth by qualified Provider staff regardless of whether a position(s) is vacant.

10. Staff Hire Report

The Provider shall provide a complete list of staff hired to fill vacant positions to include their full legal name, the position title, position number, date of hire, date of background screening, and position description. If any position filled requires specific licensing, certification, or education as required in this Contract, a copy of the license, certification, and/or education credentials shall be provided with the Staff Hire Report to the Florida Network.

11. Minority Business Enterprise (MBE) Utilization Report

The Provider shall submit to the Florida Network's Contract Manager along with each monthly invoice, the MBE Utilization Report listing all payments made for supplies and services to Minority Business Enterprises (MBEs) during the invoice period. The listing shall identify the MBE code for each payment.

12. Information Resource Request (IRR)

All IRR purchases must be in accordance with Section VIII., General Terms & Conditions of this Contract. Submission of IRR purchases must go to the Department's Contract Manager.

13. Continuity of Operations Plan (COOP)

Prior to the delivery of service, the Provider shall submit a COOP to the Florida Network's Contract Manager. The COOP must provide for the continuity of contract services in the event of a manmade/natural disaster/emergency. The Department-approved plan format can be found on the Department's website. Additional information can be found in FDJJ 1050, Continuity of Operations Plans.

14. Service Utilization Report

The Provider will monitor all contracted services including the frequency rate and category of residential bed usage, non-residential services offered, and the number of cases resulting in CINS petitions. The Provider shall ensure all data is entered in NetMIS accurately by month's end to capture a complete list of intakes, counseling, case management, voluntary respite, CINS Court Ordered 35-day Shelter, CINS Court Ordered 90-day Staff Secure Shelter, CINS Court Ordered 90-day, Physical Secure Shelter, Case Staffing Committee Meetings, and CINS Petitions Filed.

15. <u>Service Specific Reports</u>

The Provider shall ensure the submission of the following Respite Service Specific reports, as outlined below. The Provider will monitor the number of youth referred for residential Respite who were unserved and the reasons for the service denial will be logged in NetMIS.

REPORT LIST	FREQUENCY	DUE DATE	METHOD
Invoice	Monthly	Within 4 business days following the end of the month for which services were rendered	NetMIS
Youth Census Report	Monthly	To be submitted with the monthly invoice	NetMIS
Proof of Insurance	Upon Contract execution; or renewal	Prior to the delivery of services and prior to expiration of insurance	Upload to FN SharePoint site
Copy of Subcontract(s)	Upon execution of the subcontract	Prior to delivery of services to youth payment to the subcontractor	Upload to FN SharePoint site
Organizational Chart	Upon Contract execution; annually; and upon changes	Prior to delivery of services and annually and at renewal thereafter	Upload to FN SharePoint site
Staff Vacancy Report	Monthly	To be submitted with the monthly invoice and updated as needed	Upload to FN SharePoint site

Staff Hire Report	Monthly	To be submitted with the monthly invoice	Upload to FN
	-	and updated as needed	SharePoint site
MBE Utilization Report	Monthly	To be submitted with the monthly invoice	Upload to FN
	-	_	SharePoint site
IRR	Prior to the	Prior to the purchase of information	Department's
	purchase of	technology soft/hardware	Contract
	information		Manager
	technology		DJJProviderIRR
	soft/hardware		@fldjj.gov
COOP	Annually	Prior to the delivery of services and	Upload to FN
	_	February 1 st each year	SharePoint Site

B. Report Receipt and Documentation

The Provider shall submit written reports with all required documentation within the timeframes listed above to the correct individuals to become eligible for payment. Delivery of deliverables and reports shall not be construed to mean acceptance of those deliverables and reports. The Florida Network reserves the right to reject deliverables and reports as incomplete, inadequate, or unacceptable. The Florida Network's Contract Manager will approve or reject deliverables and reports.

VIII. PERFORMANCE MEASURES

The Provider shall meet the following program specific performance measures:

Local Service Provider(s)

A. Performance Outputs

1. Risk Factors

GOAL: One hundred percent (100%) of youth served in the program will have at least two risk factors present in three out of the 10 risk domains identified in the NIRVANA for the Non-Residential and at least three risk factors present in four out of the 10 risk domains identified in the NIRVANA for Residential Services.

MEASURE: The number of newly admitted youth with at least two risk factors present in three out of the 10 risk domains divided by the total number of newly admitted youth served for the Non-Residential and at least three risk factors present in four out of the 10 risk domains for Residential Services.

STANDARD: Seventy percent (70%) of youth served in the program will have at least two risk factors present in three out of the 10 risk domains identified in the NIRVANA.

2. Assessment

GOAL: One hundred percent (100%) of eligible youth will have a NIRVANA assessment initiated within seven calendar days of admission to the program.

MEASURE: Number of youth with a NIRVANA assessment initiated that are registered in Prevention Web within seven calendar days of admission to the program divided by the total number of youth admitted.

STANDARD: Ninety-five percent (95%) of eligible youth who are in care for seven days or more will receive a NIRVANA assessment within seven calendar days of admission to the program.

B. Performance Outcomes

Non-Residential Services and Residential Services

Youth Arrests During Placement (ADP) Rate

GOAL: One hundred percent (100%) of youth shall not be arrested during service. MEASURE: The total number of youth not adjudicated for an offense during supervision divided by the total number of youth released from the program.

STANDARD: Ninety percent (90%) of youth shall not be arrested during service.

2. Recidivism

GOAL: One hundred percent (100%) of youth who successfully complete a program shall remain crime free for 12 months.

MEASURE: Number of youth who did not receive subsequent adjudication, adjudication withheld or an adult conviction for any new violation of law within 12

months of successfully completing the program divided by the number of youth who successfully complete the program.

STANDARD: Not to exceed the recidivism percent as reported in the CAR that is published annually for similar programs.

C. Performance Evaluation

- The Provider, throughout the term of this Contract, shall document compliance with required service tasks, performance and provide documentation of such services for inspection upon request. The Provider shall permit persons duly authorized by the Florida Network and Department to inspect any records, papers, documents, facilities, goods and services of the Provider which are relevant to this Contract and interview any clients and employees of the Provider under such conditions as the Florida Network or Department deems appropriate. NIRVANA assessments completed during each month will be entered into NetMIS and reviewed by Florida Network and Department staff.
- 2. The Florida Network in conjunction with the Department will conduct outcome evaluations and recidivism studies concentrating on the re-offending and readjudication of juveniles who complete the program.
- 3. These evaluations and studies will consider the content of the program, its components and the duration of the program. The results may be used in the rating of the program for its future funding and program/service evaluation process.

ATTACHMENT II STATEWIDE RESPITE CARE SERVICES

I. GENERAL DESCRIPTION

A. <u>General Description of Services</u>

- 1. The Provider shall provide community-based respite care service that ensures access to respite care and related services. Respite Care Services shall include care that meets the minimum requirements to include 24-hour "awake" or continuous supervision, a face-to-face assessment, services orientation, case management services, referral for mental health services and substance abuse services, counseling, all necessary transportation, and other related services.
- 2. The Provider shall ensure youth have access to services and shall ensure beds/bed days are available. Services shall be provided in a manner that assists youth in maintaining community and family relationships within their home community to further the goal of reunification.
- 3. The Provider shall be licensed in accordance with the requirements for residential childcare agencies as outlined in Chapter 409.175, Florida Statutes (F.S.).
- 4. The Provider shall ensure Respite Care Services are provided to youth and families in a manner supporting success when re-integrated to the home and/or community. The Provider shall provide the following:
 - a. Maintain strong fiscal stability and financial management and ensure its Community Based Respite Care Services stability.
 - b. Promote dignity and respect for all youth served and their families.
 - c. Ensure services meet the youth and/or family's needs and strengths and ensure that the unique needs of the youth and families are considered and valued.
 - d. Ensure services are provided throughout the community in the least restrictive setting.
 - e. Ensure services are accessible within the driving distance standards, timelines for service access, and at times convenient to the youth.
 - f. Ensure services focus on the whole person and are family-centered when appropriate.
 - g. Ensure services are provided from a holistic approach, addressing the needs of the youth.

B. <u>Services to be Provided</u>

The Provider shall provide Respite Care Services to include, but not be limited to the following:

- Accepting referrals from the Department and upon collaboration with a referred youth's Juvenile Probation Officer (JPO)(if applicable), assess and places the youth in respite care.
- 2. Ensure that respite care services are appropriate to the needs of the referred youth.
- 3. Ensure-staff are appropriately trained and complete minimum training as set forth in this contract and Florida Network Policies and Procedures.
- 4. Manage and report required data, including meeting all data collection requirements for NetMIS; with the accurate, complete, and confidential maintenance of youth and program data/information.
- 5. Develop and utilize financial reporting and tracking procedures that prevent comingling of funds and ensure accountability for public funding.
- 6. Develop human resource management policies and procedures that ensure all staff possess the minimum qualifications, professional experience, and licensing to perform his/her assigned duties.

C. <u>Authority for Specific Contracted Program Services</u>

Pursuant to Chapter 985.601(3)(a), F.S., the Department is authorized to provide community-based residential and non-residential services to youth.

D. Service Limits

- 1. The Provider shall ensure that funds provided pursuant to this Contract will not be used to serve youth outside the target population(s) as specified in Section II, B., Youth Eligibility, of this Attachment.
- 2. The provisions of services required by the contract are limited to eligible youths and families receiving authorized Respite Care Services upon referral from the Department or the PDCP.

E. Major Goal(s) of Service

The provision of Respite Care Services shall accomplish several major program goals, including, but not limited to, the following:

- A trauma-informed, restraint-free environment for youth in the care of the Department.
- 2. Facilitation of reunification and reintegration into the youth's previous living situation and educational placement. Services shall be designed to address family issues and needs with the goal of stabilizing the youth's previous living arrangements.
- 3. Memorandums of Understanding with the Provider for the provision of mental health and substance abuse treatment that meets the individual needs of youth.
- 4. Integration of community mental health, social services, and other agencies early in the treatment process to minimize risk to reoffend and maximize natural supports and reduce the length of stay.
- 5. Provision of data reporting to the Florida Network regarding demographic data of population served.

II. YOUTH TO BE SERVED

A. General Description of Youth to be Served

The Provider shall deliver Respite Care Services to youth between the ages of 10 to 17 years of age, male and female, who meet youth eligibility criteria as outlined in Section II., B., Youth Eligibility, of this Attachment.

B. <u>Youth Eligibility</u>

Respite Care Services shall be provided to youth who meet the following criteria:

- Youth who have been charged with an offense of domestic violence. Youth may be referred on a case-by-case basis. Eligible youth shall include youth who have been previously adjudicated for other issues, as well as youth who have only been accused of being involved in domestic violence.
- The Provider shall comply with the requirements pursuant to Chapter 985, F.S., for eligibility of youth to participate in the Respite Care services. In accordance with Florida Administrative Record (FAR) 65C-46.012, a youth under the age of 10 may be admitted for Respite Care Services on a case-by-case basis if no other appropriate placement is immediately available. If any youth under ten is brought to shelter for admission, the admitting agency must notify the Florida Network immediately to request permission to admit the youth. If permission to admit the youth is given, the youth will be deemed a Special Population Youth and may be admitted for 24 hours.
- 3. Youth currently on Probation who have had adjudication withheld and youth who have been previously or are currently adjudicated that need a temporary time out placement from their current living conditions.
- 4. Youth whom the youth's JPO feels the protection of the community will not be jeopardized by placement in this low-risk respite program and that the placement is not being made for punishment or disciplinary reasons.
- 5. Youth who have received a pre-delinquency citation for an offense of domestic violence or youth who the pre-delinquency service provider has identified domestic violence issues and determined the need of a respite placement.
- 6. Services shall be provided to youth, except for youth:
 - a. Having current or past fire setting behaviors.
 - b. With violent or sexual offenses (except for domestic violence).
 - c. In need of acute inpatient care or crisis stabilization.
 - d. Who are a security or safety risk to other youth or staff.

If this is determined after a youth arrives at the program, the Department shall be notified and arrangements for the removal of the youth will be made within 48 hours of notification, unless the youth presents a safety issue warranting immediate discharge. If the youth was placed because of a pre-delinquency citation, the pre-delinquency provider and law enforcement should be notified and arrangements for the removal of the youth will be made within 48 hours of notification, unless the youth presents a safety issue warranting immediate discharge.

C. Youth Referral/Determination

All youth will be pre-screened and referred to the Provider by staff authorized by the Department or court. The Provider will determine whether the referral will be accepted based on bed availability and make-up of current population in shelter. If a youth is determined inappropriate for admission, notification shall be made to the local Department Staff and documented in NetMIS. The Provider shall establish a process for receiving respite referrals and forwarding documentation to the local Department Staff, which shall include notification to the local Department Staff and logged in NetMIS when a youth referral cannot be accepted due to the program being at capacity. The Provider shall maintain a wait list via NetMIS and notify the Department immediately when a bed is available for placement.

- 1. Specifics to Alternative to Secure Detention Youth
 - a. The Provider shall coordinate the pick-up and transport of the youth to the respite service program (bed) location within four hours of referral from the Department.
 - b. The Department will screen the youth and forward referrals to Community Based Respite Care Services Providers (CBRCSP)– known as Provider throughout this agreement. The Department will forward the youth's referral packet containing information needed for assessment to determine appropriate intervention. The referral packet will contain the following items, when available:
 - 1) Expanded Face Sheet.
 - 2) School records.
 - 3) Community Assessment Tool (CAT) Overview Report: (Full CAT available through JJIS for review/assessment purposes but it is not part of the referral packet).
 - 4) Needs Report.
 - 5) Protective Factors Report.
 - 6) Mental Health and Substance Abuse Report and Referral Form (SAMH 3).
 - 7) Release of Information forms.
 - 8) Prior assessments available to the Department (i.e., SAMH-2, Psychological Evaluation, Bio-Psychosocial Assessment, or predisposition Comprehensive Evaluation).
 - 9) Most recent Pre-Disposition Report (PDR).
 - 10) Confirmation that the youth/family is a dual status youth currently involved with the Department of Children and Families (DCF) Dependency System, if applicable.
 - c. If the Provider determines a referred youth is not appropriate for services, the Provider shall complete a screening inclusive of the turned away reason and log in NetMIS, decline the referral in the JJIS system and shall immediately contact via email or phone, the youth's JPO and JPO Supervisor to review the referral. The Department's Chief Probation Officer or designee will review all declined referrals and handle any disputes on the appropriateness of the referral to the Provider. The Department has final decision regarding disputed referrals.
- 2. <u>Specifics to Pre-Delinquent Citation Youth</u>
 - When a youth who is issued a Pre-Delinquent Citation (PDC) has been determined in need of Respite Care Services and a respite bed is

available, youth may be referred to the Provider' for Respite services in the following manner:

- 1) Law Enforcement Officers, upon issuing a PDC for an offense related to domestic violence, shall transport the youth to the Provider for the immediate next 24 hours. It is the responsibility of the Provider to notify the Department if a bed is available for the referral and placement for services. The Law Enforcement Officer shall continue to send the youth's PDC offense form to the county's identified Pre-Delinquency Citation Service Provider (PDCSP).
- 2) The PDCSP may, within the first 14 days of services, determine that a youth receiving PDC services needs Respite Care Services due to issues in the family home and may refer the youth to the Provider-for Respite Care Services.
- b. Once the youth arrives at the shelter, and services are initiated, the youth shall be admitted and placed in NetMIS within three business days of admission and the Provider shall notify the PDCSP of the youth's placement in Respite Care Services within 24 hours of admission if PDCSP is identified.
- c. Upon receipt of notification from the Provider, the PDCSP shall provide referral information to the Provider which may include the following items, if and when available:
 - 1) PDC offense form.
 - 2) PDC face sheet.
 - 3) School records.
 - 4) Any available youth assessment.
 - 5) Other assessments conducted by the PDCSP.
- d. If the Provider determines a referred youth is not appropriate for services, they shall decline the referral and immediately contact via email or phone the PDCSP who will coordinate a new placement for the youth with Law Enforcement to the extent possible.

D. <u>Limits on Youth to be Served</u>

- 1. A youth may receive up to 21 filled bed days per admission, with the goal to release youth from respite within 14 days. If a youth approaches the 21st day and the Provider determines that the youth is not ready for reunification, then additional days may be utilized, not to exceed 30 filled bed days. The Provider shall request the extension no less than three days prior to the 21st day.
- Extension requests shall be made no less than three business days before the youth is to exit the program, shall be in writing (email acceptable) to the Florida Network's Contract Manager and shall include a justification of additional days. A decision on the extension request shall be communicated within two business days by the Florida Network. For PDC youth, upon approval of any extension, the Provider shall notify the county PDCSP that the youth will remain for additional days. For Domestic Violence and Probation respite youth, the Provider shall notify the assigned JPO on the youth's 14th day in shelter that the youth will remain for additional days and seek assistance in developing a plan for release of the youth.
- 3. Subsequent admissions after release must be as a result of a new offense.

III. SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED

- A. Service Tasks to be Performed
 - 1. Governance

The Provider shall ensure all service tasks are performed in accordance with the following Statutes, Laws, Rules and Department policy and manuals:

a. Florida Statutes, Chapters 394 (Mental Health), Chapter 397 (Substance Abuse), Section 1003.52 (Education) and Section 287.155 (Transportation of Juveniles).

- b. Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.): Chapter 63 Department of Juvenile Justice, Rule numbers: 63C: Prevention Programs, 63D: Probation, 63G: Secure Detention Services; 63F Administration; 63H Staff Training; 63M Medical; 63N Mental Health/Substance Abuse/Developmental Disability Services: FAR 65C-46.012 and Department of Juvenile Justice Policies & Procedures.
- c. Department Policies: 1205.60 and 1205.60P Provider Access to Juvenile Justice Information System (JJIS); 1800 and 1800P Background Screening; 3400 and 3400P Victim Rights and Victim Notification Requirements.
- d. OSHA Standards.
- e. Licensure requirements for residential childcare agencies as outlined in Chapter 409.175, F.S.

2. <u>Administration and Management</u>

The Provider shall be responsible for the following tasks in management and administration of Respite Services:

- a. <u>Program Implementation</u>
 - The Provider shall implement a Respite Care Services program providing respite care for youth between the ages of 10 to 17 years of age.
- b. Respite Care Bed Flexibility Management
 - 1) The Provider shall continually assess Department referrals and manage the provision of their bed days in such a manner that services can be utilized as needed.
 - 2) The expectation is that Respite Care Services will be made available to meet the Department's referral needs and that funds will be managed in such a manner to ensure that services are available throughout the term of this Contract.
 - 3) Admission and release of all youth will be tracked through the NetMIS and reported monthly by the Provider. Bed utilization will be monitored across each fiscal year.

Policy

The Provider shall follow the Florida Network of Youth and Family Services Policy and Procedures related to, but not limited to:

- 1) Issues related to the delivery of respite services to youth by local service providers to Probation youth and their families.
- Educational, medical, substance abuse, mental health, and legal issues.
- 3) Performance-based budgeting program.
- 4) Entering youth data into the Department's JJIS through a method approved by the Department.
- 5) Direct services.
- 6) Youth Rights and Grievances.
- 7) Contracting.
- 8) Transportation.
- 9) Data collection and maintenance.
- 10) Staff training.
- 11) Youth confidentiality.
- 12) Adherence to federal laws including the Americans with Disabilities Act.
- 13) The Provider and local service provider shall implement and follow the policies, procedures, and program information as reviewed and approved by the Department.

c. Data Reporting

The Provider will be responsible for entering and reporting data to the Florida Network regarding program outcomes, outputs, performance measures, demographic data of population served, and program fidelity.

In addition, the Provider shall ensure the protection of individual youth data and service data integrity in the computer data entry process.

d. <u>Interaction with Department Staff and Courts</u>

The Provider shall ensure coordination with the Department and state courts in connection with respite services cases for youth that are on Probation.

e. Special Projects and Technical Assistance

The Provider shall participate in special projects and provide technical assistance related to the provisions of services being provided to youth who are referred for Respite Care Services, within the scope of this Contract.

3. Respite Bed Services

The Provider shall provide a family and community living environment for youth who have experienced a crisis or conflict within their living situation, which necessitated a temporary removal from that situation. The Provider shall provide services consistent with program requirements, which at a minimum, shall include the following:

a. <u>Admission for Services</u>

- The Provider will obtain a signed consent from the parents or responsible authority. A signed consent form confirms a youth can receive services from the Provider and acknowledges the (alternative to secure detention/alternative to arrest) alternative placement. A signed consent form must be obtained within 24 hours of admission.
- 2) Upon admission a service needs assessment, a physical health, mental health, substance abuse and suicide risk screening must be conducted/initiated within 24 hours.
- 3) Suicide risk screening shall be conducted upon a youth's admission to the program and/or when a youth that had been on inactive status re-enters the program. Suicide prevention procedures and interventions shall be employed and documented immediately.
- 4) Crisis Intervention and Emergency mental health or substance abuse care 24-hour response capability with access to acute care settings and mental health and substance abuse emergency management services shall be made available.
- 5) During intake, the Provider shall initiate family stabilization services by working with the youth and family to make sure they are aware of the length of stay and the overall goal to successfully reunite the family together.
- 6) If the Florida Network determined admissions for respite beds must be suspended due to safety, security, staffing or other programming concerns, the Florida Network will notify the Provider, in writing, of the suspension of admissions until the Florida Network determines the suspension can be removed and admissions resumed.

b. Services Orientation

Orientation occurs within 24 hours of admission and is documented accordingly. During the orientation process, youth are advised, both verbally and in writing, of Provider rules and regulations; grievance process; medical, mental health, and substance abuse services available; unhindered access to the Abuse Hotline; and expectations for behavior and related consequences.

c. Respite Care Supervision

The Provider shall provide care and custody, to include proper supervision, of youth during hours of service at all times. The Provider shall provide the following:

- 1. Twenty-four hours awake supervision, seven days a week, 365 days a year, including staffing as per staffing requirements.
- 2. Nutritious, well-balanced meals and snacks prepared and served in a manner that ensures the needs of each youth are taken into consideration.
- 3. Climate-appropriate clothing that fits properly, clean and in good repair, if necessary. Youth shall be provided personal hygiene items. Bed linens and towels shall be washed and sanitized.
- 4. The Provider shall post a detailed schedule of client activities for each day of the week including holidays, weekends, and other non-school days. The schedule shall be made available to the Department, upon request.

d. Case Management Services

- The Provider shall ensure coordination with the youth's assigned JPO (if assigned) or other agencies on all aspects of the youth identified while in care including reunification. Goals and objectives shall be developed as a part of case management services so that the services provided to the youth while receiving Respite Care Services shall complement the plan for the youth's successful reunification. A Release Plan shall also be included in case management services and provided for each youth receiving services. The Provider's staff shall have knowledge of, and access to, a variety of existing community resources, including an educational program and related services provided through the local school district. The Provider shall coordinate the successful reintegration of the youth into their previous living situation and education placement. If the youth is assigned a JPO, coordination of reintegration must include the JPO.
- 2) The Provider shall work with the youth and family to identify problem behaviors and assist in developing a solution(s) for a stable living situation. If the youth is assigned a JPO, coordination for problem identification and resolution must include the JPO. The Provider's staff shall assist and coordinate the referral of youth to government and community agencies responsible for family support and reunification.

e. <u>Medical Services</u>

1) Med-Pass

Youth medication distribution shall be done in accordance with the Florida Network's policy and procedures, as well as the Department's "Med-Pass" guidelines for administering medication to youth in 63M-2.090, F.A.C.

2) Health Care Services

The Provider shall provide or arrange for the provision of temporary or emergency healthcare services to youth in need, such as medical care, mental health services, substance abuse services, and dental services as outlined in Rule 63M-2, F.A.C., and applicable sections of Rule 63N-1, F.A.C., as applicable.

f. Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services

The Provider shall have a working knowledge of local mental health and substance abuse agencies, policies, and referral procedures, and shall be responsible for coordinating with the youth's JPO (if assigned) for mental health and/or substance abuse needs required by the youth and identified during the admission process. All mental health and substance abuse services provided directly or indirectly by the Provider to youth shall be

delivered in accordance with requirements outlined in Rule 63M-2, F.A.C., and applicable sections of Rule 63N-1, F.A.C.

g. Counseling Services

The Provider shall coordinate, provide, or arrange for the provision of individual, family and/or group counseling and vocational counseling during the youth's stay in the program. Mental health and substance abuse counseling/therapy services shall be provided as set forth in Rule 63N-1, F.A.C., by mental health clinical staff or substance abuse clinical staff meeting the qualifications and supervision requirements in Attachment I.

h. Educational Services

- The Provider shall provide or arrange for the provision of educational services either directly or through the local school district (section 1003.52, F.S.). Education services shall be provided consistent with applicable Florida Statutes, State Board of Education Rules, and local school district policies and procedures.
- 2) The Provider is expected to comply with the School Board Cooperative Agreement between the Department and the responsible school board.

i. Religious/Spiritual Opportunities

The Provider shall provide regular faith-based opportunities and shall make diligent attempts to provide religious services and/or education that encompasses all faiths.

j. Recreational and Leisure Time Activities

The Provider shall provide daily or arrange for the provision of recreational and leisure time activities in ways that are physically challenging, educational, and constructive (i.e., activities that can be used by the youth after release).

- These activities shall teach the youth ways to maintain his/her own physical well-being in addition to providing alternative methods of spending leisure time.
- 2) Opportunities for physical conditioning shall be a part of the overall recreational activities of the program and shall be made available to all youth in the program.
- 3) Indoor and outdoor physical and recreational activities shall be made available to all youth daily.
- 4) The Provider staff shall stress teamwork and fair play in all physical and recreational activities.

k. <u>Community Involvement Opportunities</u>

The Provider shall ensure youth meet all program, Florida Network and Department requirements for off-site activities. Youth may earn opportunities for community involvement. These opportunities shall include, but not be limited to, providing supervised community work service hours, or participation in group community service projects. The Provider shall ensure coordination with the youth's assigned JPO or other agencies as to participation and completion of community services requirements.

I. Transportation Services

The Provider may provide or arrange for the provision of transportation services for youth for program-related reasons, including, but not limited to:

- 1) Pick up of the youth for initial placement for program services and delivery to the community-based respite service provider's location within four hours for alternative to secure detention youth.
- 2) Return delivery of the youth upon release from the program back to the community in accordance with the youth's release plan.
- 3) Medical/dental appointments.

- 4) Court appearances.
- 5) Work sites/community projects.
- 6) Counseling appointments with community agencies when program staff cannot provide such services.
- 7) Emergency transportation.
- 8) Evacuation of youth due to hurricanes or natural disasters.
- 9) Transportation to and from school.

m. NetMIS Reporting

The Provider shall be responsible for the reporting of all admissions and releases in NetMIS within three business days of the admission/release. The Provider shall comply with current reporting requirements pertaining to performance measures.

n. Discharge Planning

Prior to discharge of a youth from Respite Care Services, the following items must be completed:

- 1) The Provider will conduct a needs assessment of each youth admitted for Respite Care Services.
- 2) Each youth admitted for Respite Care Services will be provided counseling while in shelter aimed toward addressing the underlying issues that preceded the youth's need for respite placement.
- A minimum of one family counseling session will be offered to the family to address concerns related to the youth's return home. If the session cannot be provided, the Provider will document the reason the session could not be held.
- 4) A referral may be made to a community provider prior to the youth's discharge to address the family issues through ongoing individual or family counseling. The Provider will work with probation to assure probation is aware of the referral to a community provider so probation can work with the family.

IV. STAFFING/PERSONNEL

All staffing requirements shall be in accordance with Attachment I of this Contract.

A. Service Locations and Times

Service locations and times shall be consistent with Attachment I of this Contract.

- B. <u>Property and Facility Standards</u>
 - 1. Property

All non-expendable tangible personal property shall be in accordance with Attachment I of this Contract.

- 2. Facility Standards
 - a. The facilities where services are provided to youth shall be Provider owned or leased facilities. The Provider shall ensure the facility is in compliance with all city, local, state and federal codes, rules, regulations and ordinances required for occupancy and functioning of the program. The Provider shall ensure that all buildings and grounds, equipment and furnishings are maintained in a manner that provides a safe, sanitary, and comfortable environment for youth, family, visitors, and employees.
 - b. The Provider shall conduct internal security and safety audits on a regular basis to ensure that the safety and well-being of youth, staff and the community are not in jeopardy and shall follow all corrective actions as needed. The internal security and safety audit shall be documented, and a log shall be available for inspection by the Florida Network and Department.
- 3. The Provider shall provide space for sleeping, individual counseling, large and small group meetings, classrooms, visitation, meals, and indoor and outdoor recreation.

V. DELIVERABLES

A. Deliverables/Service Units

Filled Beds

- A filled bed is defined as a bed that is occupied by an eligible youth as of the daily census
- 2. A filled bed is further defined as being filled when a youth is absent from the program when a youth:
 - a. Is participating in an approved program activity.
 - b. Is participating in approved home or work visits.
 - c. Is participating in other approved travel.
 - d. Is transported to court appearances.
 - e. Is placed in Detention not to exceed 48 hours.
 - f. Has a documented mental health or medical emergency.
- 3. The Provider shall submit sufficient documentation to support their monthly invoice to fully justify payment for the number of filled beds. The Provider shall report, in accordance with Florida Network policy, all youth admissions, releases and inactive status. Failure by the Provider to promptly report may result in a reduction in the monthly invoice. Invoices for amounts due under the resulting contract shall be submitted in detail sufficient for a proper pre-audit and post-audit thereof.
- 4. If any youth is referred for Respite Care Services, and the Provider denies the youth admission for placement in shelter respite for any reason, the Provider will report the youth's referral and denial of placement in NetMIS. The Provider will analyze if trends are developing pertaining to admission denials and determine if system improvements are needed. The Provider will assure that referrals for respite bed services is prioritized above any other admission to the shelter, other than those admitted pursuant to a court order, or who are at risk of harm to themselves or others by leaving shelter, will be prioritized over youth who can safely return home. If necessary to achieve timely placement of youth referred for Respite services, youth placed voluntarily will be discharged.
- 5. If the Florida Network determines admissions for respite beds must be suspended due to safety, security, staffing or other programming concerns, the Florida Network will notify the Provider, in writing, of the suspension of admissions until the Florida Network determines the suspension can be removed and admissions resumed.
- 6. The Provider shall delineate the type of eligible youth occupying a bed (e.g. Probation, Pre-Delinquent Citation (PDC), Domestic Violence, etc.) on the monthly invoice
- 7. The Provider shall not receive payment for services for Respite Care Services rendered prior to the execution date of this Contract or after termination date of this Contract.

B. Reports

The Provider shall submit all reports in accordance with Attachment I.

VI. PERFORMANCE MEASURES

Listed below are the key Performance Measures, including outputs, and outcomes with minimum standards of performance, deemed most crucial to the success of the overall desired service delivery. The Provider shall ensure that the stated performance outputs, outcomes and standards (level of performance) are met. Performance shall be measured, beginning the second month after which service has been fully implemented.

A. Performance Outputs

The Provider shall achieve the following performance outputs throughout the term of this Contract:

1. GOAL: 100% of youth who receive respite care services shall have a length of stay of 14 days or less.

MEASURE: JJIS review of admission/placement and discharge date for youth served.

- MINIMUM STANDARD: 50% of youth who receive respite care services shall have a length of stay of 11 days or less.
- 2. GOAL: 100% of youth who receive respite care services shall have a length of stay of 30 days or less.
 - MEASURE: JJIS review of admission/placement and discharge date for youth served.
 - MINIMUM STANDARD: 95% of youth who receive respite care services shall have a length of stay of 30 days or less.

B. <u>Performance Outcomes</u>

The Provider shall achieve the following performance outcomes throughout the term of this Contract:

- GOAL: 100% of youth who receive respite care services shall not be charged with an offense of domestic violence within six months of receiving respite care services.
 - MEASURE: JJIS review to confirm the percentage of youth who receive a charge of domestic violence within six months of receiving respite care services.
 - MINIMUM STANDARD: 80% of youth who receive services shall not be charged with an offense of domestic violence within six months of receiving respite care services
- 2. GOAL: 100% of youth admitted shall be successfully reunited with their family or shall be placed in a suitable placement alternative at discharge.
 - MEASURE: JJIS review of case files notes.
 - MINIMUM STANDARD: 80% admitted shall be successfully reunited with their family or shall be placed in a suitable placement alternative at discharge.

C. Performance Evaluation

- The Florida Network in conjunction with the Department will utilize data captured in the NetMIS, including, but not limited to the following data, for determination of performance measures and evaluation purposes:
 - a. First and last name and DJJ ID of each youth served.
 - b. Date of Youth admission for service, and date of termination/release.
 - c. Number of youths who successfully complete services.
 - d. Number of youths who unsuccessfully complete services.
 - e. Release reason for each youth admitted.
- 2. The Provider, throughout the term of this Contract, shall document compliance with required service tasks, performance and provide documentation of such for inspection via contract management, annual program monitoring, and quality improvement inspections and deliver findings in applicable reports.
- 3. The Florida Network in conjunction with the Department will conduct outcome evaluations and recidivism studies concentrating on the re-offending and readjudication of juveniles who complete Respite Care Services.
- 4. The evaluation will use the process and outcome data collected throughout the duration of this Contract to determine the effectiveness of the services.
- 5. The results may be used in evaluation of the service needs or the Provider's performance when considering future contract renewals and funding.

REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

ATTACHMENT III NURSING SERVICES

I. GENERAL DESCRIPTION

- A. Services to be Provided
 - 1. The Provider shall provide nursing services to youth at temporary shelters.
 - 2. All nurses contracted by the Provider to render services shall be continuously licensed, certified or registered, as required by law, rule, policy and the Department of Health, in their respective areas of expertise, pursuant to applicable law, in the State of Florida.
 - 3. The Provider shall have policies and procedures in place in the case of a medical emergency within the facility. All staff that has direct contact with youth will be trained and understand that they are to immediately call 9-1-1 in a medical emergency that poses the need for urgent medical attention (for example, a youth unresponsive/unconscious, bleeding profusely, acutely ill, etc.).

II. STAFF POSITIONS AND QUALIFICATIONS

In order to ensure the provision of necessary and appropriate healthcare, the Provider shall maintain the following Statewide medical staffing:

- A. Registered Nurse (RN) shall have an active and clear Florida license in accordance with Chapter 464, Florida Statutes (F.S.). This position shall not be filled by a Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN).
- B. The Provider shall notify the Florida Network's Contract Manager if there are changes in personnel. The Provider shall report vacancies as they occur to the Florida Network's Contract Manager.
- C. Special alerts identified on staff licensures shall be communicated immediately in writing to the Florida Network's Contract Manager.

III. STAFF RESPONSIBILITIES

- A. Nursing services shall be provided at each shelter facility on-site for a minimum of 20 hours per week. Specific times for the described nursing services will be coordinated with the Shelter Director in order to allow for flexibility in meeting the needs of the youth. Registered Nurses shall not perform duties beyond the scope of their training.
- B. Nursing responsibilities shall include, but not be limited to:
 - 1. Documentation of youths' healthcare status upon admission:
 - a. Reviewing the Health Admission Screening form provided by the facility intake staff during the admission process for all youth.
 - b. Conducting nursing assessments as indicated by intake documentation.
 - c. Developing a nursing care plan for youth with medical conditions. Plans shall include all known medical and dental appointments, current medications, and names of youths' community practitioners.
 - d. Completing appropriate Medical Alerts, including nutrition and diet concerns.
 - 2. The RN shall have an active and clear Florida license in accordance with Chapter 464, F.S. The RN shall have the responsibility of training as per 64B9-14, F.A.C., and oversight of the licensed practical nurse as well as non-healthcare for the process of assisting with the delivery of medication.
 - 3. A Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) shall have an active and clear Florida license in accordance with Chapter 464, F.S., and practice under the direction of a RN (including Advanced Practice Registered Nurse [APRN]) or a licensed physician. An LPN is responsible and accountable for making decisions that are based upon the individual's educational preparation and experience in nursing.
 - 4. Special alerts identified on staff licensures shall be communicated immediately in writing to the Florida Network's Contract Manager and referred to the Office Health Services (OHS) for review if the Florida Network's Contract Manager is not clear on the alert.

- 5. If the required twenty (20) hours of weekly nursing coverage is provided by a LPN, then an RN shall have direct oversight over each temporary shelter facility to include on-site a minimum of one hour weekly to maintain appropriate supervision. Specific times for the described nursing services will be coordinated with the Shelter Director to allow flexibility in meeting the needs of the youth and shelter.
- 6. RN oversight duties shall include, but are not limited to, the weekly and as needed review of the following:
 - a. Medication discrepancy.
 - b. Medication errors and omissions.
 - c. Review of data.
 - d. Review of all CCC (Central Communication Center) reporting.
 - e. General review of all youth with reported Chronic Health Conditions.
 - f. Daily admissions.
 - g. Training plan including check off for non-licensed staff.
- 7. The RN shall not perform duties beyond the scope of their practice and training.
- 8. The RN shall provide episodic and emergency care while on site. Youth that require care beyond First Aid for minor injuries or illness must be referred to the emergency room or call for EMS/911 assistance. When the RN nurse is not onsite, the program will follow standard policy and procedure governing medical and mental health concerns for non-licensed staff. The nurse is not to be utilized as an on-call medical resource.
- 9. Providing health education for youth and parents/guardians on specific medications and chronic and acute health conditions to youths includes wellness, fitness, and nutrition.
- 10. The RN is responsible for oversight and management of medication distribution, secure storage, and accountability of medications. This includes oversight of the following:
 - a. When the RN is on-site, medications shall be administered only by the RN.
 - b. Ensure that non-licensed staff are trained and know how to assist youth with self-administration of medications during hours when no licensed nurse is on-site. The responsibility of training and verifying competency of non-licensed staff in this task may not be delegated to another nonlicensed staff.
 - c. The RN shall verify youth's medications brought to the shelter. This shall include communication with the youths' community pharmacy, medical provider, and parent/guardian.
 - d. The RN shall manage the medication storage system, including medication inventory counts. The counts shall be conducted by the RN and assigned staff persons trained in the appropriate medication counting system. The RN is responsible for administering the medications to youth safely and accurately when on-site. When the RN is not on-site, medication delivery shall be conducted by non-licensed trained staff persons.
 - e. Reorder over the counter medications and first aid supplies when needed.
 - f. Monitor medication side effects when administering medications. Review documented side effect monitoring by non-licensed staff and provide additional training as needed.
 - g. The RN shall have the responsibility of conducting Root Cause analysis of medication errors, including omissions of medications.
 - h. Ensure additional training for staff with three or more medication errors during a fiscal year.
- 11. The LPN shall assist with the development and implementation of applicable Universal Precautions and Infection Control Standards. Education of the youth and staff regarding infection control standards may also be the responsibility of the LPN.
- 12. The LPN shall ensure staff and youth education and training regarding acute and chronic health conditions, wellness, exercise and fitness, dietary and nutritional

- needs of adolescents within the licensed nurses' scope of training and education as outlined in section 464.003, F.S.
- 13. The RN will assist with the review and evaluation of all medical CCC incidents pertaining to the RN's assigned CINS/FINS Shelter. The RN shall assist with recommendations about corrective action to be taken to correct deficiencies and address issues in response to these incidents.
- 14. The RN will assist the CINS/FINS Shelter Program Director and staff with the Quality Improvement Process, including guidance regarding health care standards.
- 15. The nursing staff shall be responsible for creating and maintaining all medication distribution logs (MDL) of all youth receiving medications when on-site. The nursing staff shall review and verify all MDLs at the next available scheduled workday when non-health care staff initiate them after nursing hours.
- 16. The nursing staff will assist in the development and implementation of applicable Universal Precautions and Infection Control standards, as well as the education of youth and staff regarding Infection Control standards.
- 17. The nursing staff will assist with staff education and training regarding acute and chronic health conditions, wellness, exercise and fitness, dietary and nutritional needs of adolescents, and Universal Precautions/Infection Control.
- 18. The RN will assist with the review and evaluation of all medical CCC incidents pertaining to the RN's assigned CINS/FINS Shelter and make recommendations about Corrective Action to be taken to correct deficiencies and address issues in response to these incidents.
- 19. The nursing staff will evaluate CCC reporting information and data to identify emerging medical concerns and trends.
- 20. The RN will assist the CINS/FINS Shelter Program Director and staff in the Quality Improvement Process, including guidance regarding health care standards.

IV. NURSING DOCUMENTATION

- A. The nursing staff shall be responsible for creating and maintaining all MDLs of all youth receiving medications when on site. The nursing staff shall review and verify all MDLs at the next available scheduled workday when non-health care staff initiate them after nursing hours.
- B. The nursing staff shall be responsible for verifying that all youth health and medical information at admission is accurate.
- C. The nursing staff shall be responsible for documenting all youth interactions regarding nursing interventions. This includes health education and first aid and emergency/episodic care.

REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

ATTACHMENT IV SNAP® SERVICES

I. GENERAL DESCRIPTION

A. <u>General Description of Services</u>

The Provider shall provide the delivery of the Stop Now and Plan (SNAP®) program within their service area. The SNAP® program is an evidence-based model that provides direct services to at-risk youth and families. SNAP® services is designed to intervene prior to the youth entering or further involvement into the juvenile justice system..

B. General Services to be Provided

The Provider shall provide delivery of the SNAP® program services. These shall include, but not be limited to the following:

- 1. SNAP® Curriculum Delivery for each youth, including intake, group delivery, group compliance and discharge, and aftercare planning.
- 2. Ongoing fidelity monitoring.
- 3. Ongoing compliance monitoring.
- 4. SNAP® materials, in sufficient quantity for each group, as per the required SNAP® model curriculum.

C. Authority for Specific Contracted Program Services

Authority for specific contracted program services is found in Chapter 984, F.S., and gives the Department of Juvenile Justice (the Department or DJJ) the authority to develop and implement effective programs to prevent delinquency, to divert children from the traditional juvenile justice system, to intervene at an early stage of delinquency and to provide critically needed alternatives to institutionalization and deep-end commitment; provide well trained personnel, high-quality services, and cost effective programs within the juvenile justice system.

D. Service Limits

Services are limited to the timeframe and tasks authorized by this Contract and Policy. In no case shall the Provider be required to perform any work not explicitly described in this Contract or reasonably implied by its terms, or in any subsequent modifications to this Contract that are not agreed upon in writing by both parties and set forth in an official Contract amendment.

E. Major Goal(s) of Services

The overall goal of the SNAP® program services is to assist at-risk youth and their families by intervening with youth at risk of, or identified with crimongenic risk factors, prior to the youth entering or going further into the juvenile justice system.

II. SERVICE TASKS

A. <u>Services to be Provided</u>

The Provider shall perform the following service tasks as specified below when providing service under this Contract.

1. Ongoing Implementation Activities

The Provider shall coordinate ongoing implementation activities to promote and enhance the SNAP® program. Implementation activities include, but are not limited to:

- a. Community stakeholders meetings;
- b. School presentations;
- c. Conference presentation, as appropriate;
- d. Referral/youth recruitment; and
- e. Building facilitator capacity/volunteer facilitator recruitment.

2. <u>Annual SNAP® License</u>

The Florida Network shall provide and maintain SNAP® license, as required.

3. SNAP® Facilitator Training

- The Provider shall participate in facilitator trainings conducted by the Florida Network.
- b. The Provider shall recruit and train more facilitators than required by the SNAP® curriculum. This is to ensure there are sufficient trained facilitators

- for each session, so that all sessions can be delivered without delays or rescheduling.
- c. Training participants shall include at a minimum, SNAP® staff and volunteer facilitators not trained in the model and other interested provider and community members as needed. Training courses will include:
 - Trainings will be held for a minimum of five (5) days of instruction, with a minimum of six (6) up to a maximum of eight (8) hours of scheduled training each day, to be broken down in accordance with the SNAP® facilitator training curriculum.
 - 2) A minimum of ten (10) but no more than twenty-five (25) interested facilitators, including paid staff and volunteers.
- d. Completion of a three (3) day SNAP for Youth (SFY) specific training for SFY programs
- 4. SNAP® Site Coordinator Training
 - The Provider shall participate in the SNAP® Site Coordinator training. Participants shall, at a minimum, include the SNAP® site coordinator. Trainings shall include:
 - 1)Expectations for the site coordinator position.
 - 2)Site operations and logistics.
 - 3)Adherence requirements.
 - 4)Compliance requirements.
 - 5) Expectations for community outreach.
 - 6) Monthly reporting expectations.
 - 7)SNAP® curriculum delivery expectations.
 - b. Trainings shall be held at a mutually agreed upon location.
- 5. SNAP® Case Management Training
 - a. The Provider shall participate in Case Management trainings as required by the SNAP® curriculum. Case Management training shall be mutually agreed upon by the parties. Participants shall, at a minimum, include all SNAP® Site Case Managers, SNAP® Site Coordinators and Florida Network SNAP® team members...
 - b. Trainings shall be held at a mutually agreed upon location.
- 6. Ongoing SNAP® Curriculum Delivery
 - a. The Provider shall coordinate SNAP® curriculum delivery services for SNAP® participants. Curriculum delivery services include, but are not limited to:
 - 1) Conducting a SNAP® Program Intake on each youth six (6) to eleven (11) years of age with the parent, to include preparation of all required paperwork (as described in the SNAP® program model), intake assessments (including, but not limited to as outlined by the Child Development Institute (CDI) SNAP® Program Model, the Network Inventory of Risks Victories And Needs Assessment (NIRVANA), the Child Behavior Checklist (CBCL), TOPSE (parenting assessment), the SNAP Brief Intake Screening Checklist, the Teacher Reporting Form (optional), and additional intake activities as needed.
 - a) Parents and youth must both participate in the Intake and it must be documented on intake forms. Intake forms shall be maintained for billing documentation purposes but do not need to be provided except upon request of the Florida Network's Contract Manager.
 - 2) Weekly group session delivery as described in the SNAP® curriculum manual, which allows for no more than ten (10) youth per group upon approval from the Florida Network SNAP® team. Attendance logs for each group session shall be maintained and uploaded into NetMIS for billing documentation purposes but does

not need to be provided except upon request of the Florida Network's Contract Manager.

- 3) Weekly Group Compliance/Weekly Fidelity Adherence Monitoring
 The Provider shall conduct weekly Group Compliance and
 Adherence Monitoring activities as specified below:
 - The Provider shall complete Weekly Group Compliance for each SNAP® group, on a per youth/family basis to assess ongoing needs with SNAP® participation. Weekly Group Compliance includes but is not limited to, weekly phone calls with SNAP® participants to assess for barriers to attendance; assessment for any immediate needs or crisis situations and follow-up on referrals, referrals to community services as appropriate; providing transportation to SNAP® participants, as needed; providing meals to all SNAP® participants; and providing sibling care if needed and crisis intervention, as needed. Compliance for each youth per group shall be clearly documented in the client's file for audit purposes.
 - b) Fidelity Adherence Monitoring
 The Provider shall complete weekly adherence checklists
 for each group to review model fidelity.
 - Adherence Monitoring checklists should be completed no later than one week after the group the youth/family attended has been held. Adherence Checklist is a SNAP® form and shall be conducted by viewing video of each group session.
 - ii. The Provider shall ensure sites maintain, on a weekly basis, a minimum of 60% adherence according to the SNAP® adherence model, See Performance Measures in this Attachment.
 - iii. A summary of the weekly adherence checks conducted, date completed and the adherence scores for each group per site shall be compiled and entered into NetMIS for invoicing purposes.
- 4) <u>Discharge Planning and Aftercare</u>

The Provider shall develop discharge planning and conduct aftercare activities for each youth completing the thirteen (13) weekly SNAP® curriculum sessions (as described in the SNAP® program model), including but not limited to: discharge paperwork; a post NIRVANA; post-CBCL, post-TRF (optional) and TOPSE; and additional discharge activities as required herein or needed by the youth/parent.

7. Consultation

The Provider shall participate in SNAP® Consultation with the Florida Network SNAP team. Consultation shall be held at the request of either party, and shall include (but not be limited to) topics such as:

- a. Fidelity weaknesses and areas of strength, focusing on groups performing at or below acceptable levels of fidelity;
- b. Trouble shooting behavior difficulties in group;
- c. Appropriate referrals for families in need;
- d. Facilitator strengths and areas for improvement;
- e. Community outreach efforts;
- f. Client progress;
- g. Compliance strengths and areas for improvement;
- h. Site specific problems and concerns; and
- i. Updates on internal conference calls with SNAP® sites.

8. Group Video Session Reviews

- a. The Provider shall upload each SNAP® group session video to a mutually agreed upon server.
- b. Additionally, the Florida Network in conjunction with the Provider shall work with the SNAP® curriculum developer and licensee CDI to make additional videos available for review by the CDI, as required for compliance with license requirements for fidelity monitoring of services.
- c. All group video sessions shall be identified by number and site on video recordings/file names.

9. Ongoing Booster Trainings

a. The Provider shall participate in booster training sessions. Training topics may be selected from the SNAP® Facilitator Training Curriculum and/or should address a need mutually agreed upon by the parties.

10. SNAP® in Schools and Communities

SNAP® in Schools and Communities is a universal prevention program and is an extension of the CDI SNAP® early intervention model. SNAP® Schools is a thirteen (13) session educational curriculum provided in high-risk low performing elementary school classrooms and other community settings focusing on topics which include, but are not limited to, managing anger; handling group/peer pressure; and dealing with bullying with the overall goal of increasing productive school attendance and pro-social and problem-solving behaviors. Targeted youth will be ages six (6) to eleven (11). The program shall operate in thirteen (13) sessions with at least five (5) committed youth per session. Fidelity adherence monitoring shall be conducted once every thirteen (13) week session cycle. In addition, Class Shoot for Your Goal sheets, as well as pre- and post- evaluations, the Measure of Classroom Environment (MoCE), must be completed per cycle. All required documents shall be uploaded to the mutually agreed upon server.

11. SNAP® for Youth (SNAP® Youth Justice)

SNAP® for Youth is a program for youth who are at risk or involved with the juvenile iustice system. It is an evidence-informed modification of the evidence-based SNAP® model programs for under twelve (12) youth. This treatment component is thirteen 13 digital sessions aimed to reduce the risk of further and/or future contact with the juvenile justice system among males between the ages of twelve (12) and seventeen (17). These sessions are facilitated by SNAP® trained facilitators who have undergone additional training hours for the model. Each session is conducted through digital devices that present realistic scenarios to facilitate the discussion and practice of skills targeting emotion regulation, self-control, decision making, and prosocial behavior. Fidelity monitoring occurs weekly throughout the program and includes, but is not limited to, conducting six onsite integrity observations of group sessions, attending pre/debrief meetings, reviewing facilitator's competency goal rating sheets, participating in consultation activities, and weekly feedback surveys completed by facilitators and youth. In addition to intake information and assessments stated for the SNAP® under 12 model, there are required pre- and post- evaluations that must be completed per youth, which includes, but is not limited to, the How I Think Questionnaire (HIIT) and Social Skills Improvement System (SSIS) Student and Teacher/Adult Forms. Each youth will establish a goal that is monitored and rated weekly on the Goals Happen document.

B. Service Task Limits

Services shall be limited to the requirements outlined in this Attachment. Any additional services shall be mutually agreed upon and set forth in an amendment to this Contract.

C. Staffing/Personnel

1. The Provider and all personnel providing SNAP® services under this Attachment IV, whether performance is as a provider, subcontractor, or any employee, agent or representative of the Provider, shall continually maintain all licenses, protocols, and certifications that are necessary and appropriate or required by the Florida Netowork or another local, state or federal agency for the services to be performed or for the position held. All such personnel shall renew licenses or certifications

pursuant to applicable law or rule. The Provider shall provide copies of all current licenses or certificates required for the delivery of services under this Contract to the Florida Networkt's Contract Manager, prior to the delivery of services.

Staffing Levels

a. SNAP® Site Coordinator

This is a management position for a person possessing a related bachelor's level degree or a minimum of two (2) years related experience; previous supervisory experience; familiarity with cognitive behavior modification; structured groups and parent education groups are required; and previous research and community/agency liaison experience is desired.

b. Case Managers

A bachelor's degree in a related area or a minimum of two years of related experience is required, as well as a positive attitude toward helping children and their families; an ability to work therapeutically with children and their families from a behavioral systems approach; an ability to work on a multi-disciplinary team; an understanding of family functioning, group dynamics, role-play, and behavior management techniques; and excellent communication skills; second language and an aptitude for research activities preferred.

c. Full-time or Part-time Facilitator

A positive attitude toward helping at-risk children and their families is required, as well as an ability to work therapeutically with children and their families from a behavioral system approach; an ability to work on a multidisciplinary team; an understanding of group dynamics, roleplay, and behavior management techniques; and excellent communication skills. A second language and an aptitude for research activities preferred.

d. Community Volunteer Facilitators

The Provider is encouraged to recruit non-paid Community Volunteers who desire and are willing to participate or be available as back-up facilitators in the event of absences or vacancies. Volunteers must participate in required training prior to participation and shall meet the qualifications of the part-time facilitators above.

3. Staffing Changes

Changes to the stated levels of staffing and qualifications required in this Attachment IV shall be requested in writing (email acceptable) and must also be approved in writing (email acceptable) by the Florida Network's Contract Manager to ensure staffing is appropriate for the SNAP® model.

4. Staff Training

All staff providing SNAP® related services shall be trained as set forth by the SNAP® Model Curriculum and as stated in Attachment I.

D. Service Locations and Times

Service Locations

SNAP® Curriculum services to youth shall be provided at locations determined by the Provider-based upon the need of the community and location of youth. All SNAP® Program locations used for services delivery shall have sufficient room for the youth group session, the family group session and a separate room for sibling care. The Provider shall outline in detail where services shall be provided to the Florida Network's Contract Manager. Youth/client files, records and documentation shall be confidentially and securely maintained.

2. Specify Times

The delivery of direct SNAP® curriculum services shall be provided to youth during non-traditional business hours or at hours and days that best fit the participating families' schedule, on a weekly basis.

3. Changes in Service Times/Locations

The Provider shall notify the Florida Network's Contract Manager in writing a minimum of ten (10) days prior to making any changes to the administrative office

locations that will affect the Florida Network's ability to contact the Provider by telephone, facsimile, email or mail. However, the service locations shall not change unless approved by the Florida Network in writing.

III. DELIVERABLES

Documentation of SNAP® Curriculum delivery shall be entered into NetMIS for the Monthly Census Report, showing the date the child was served and the applicable service received. The Florida Network will only pay for documented deliverables per youth/filled youth group. Required documentation includes the SNAP® Monthly Census Report with deliverable notated as required provided through NetMIS.

A. Service Units

The following are service units under this Contract. Services units are to be delivered inclusive of all tasks specified in Section II., Service Tasks, of this Attachment.

- Intakes
 - As per Section II., A., Services to be Provided, of this Attachment, Intakes are to be conducted one time per youth,
- 2. <u>Ongoing Group Curriculum Delivery</u>

As per Section II., A., Services to be Provided, of this Attachment, Group Curriculum Delivery requires one session per youth per week for thirteen (13) weeks. (NOTE: If a youth misses a session (per the attendance record) the weekly session may be made up later in the week or the following week by virtual means that must be recorded for fidelity purposes as noted on the census and considered provided for the purpose of this deliverable.)

- 3. Weekly <u>Group Compliance/ Fidelity Adherence Monitoring</u>
 - The Provider shall conduct ongoing Adherence Monitoring as per Section II., A., Services to be Provided, of this Attachment. Scope/curriculum requires one (1) Fidelity Adherence Monitoring weekly for thirteen (13) weeks per youth/group. This task must be performed and entered into NetMIS to bill for this deliverable. Adherence should be noted on the SNAP® Monthly Census Report.
- 4. Discharge and Aftercare Planning

As per Section II., A., Services to be Provided, of this Attachment, Discharge and Aftercare Planning are to be conducted one time per youth upon Program Discharge.

- 5. SNAP® In Schools and Communities
 - Served is defined as a group session of SNAP® in Schools and Communities delivered in a classroom or other group setting in the community as described in the SNAP® In Schools curriculum manual. A minimum classroom or community group setting of five (5) youth will be considered a group session.
- B. Minimum Service Level
 - 1. Provide ongoing in-class SNAP® in Schools educational curriculum delivery.
 - 2. Each session shall be a minimum of forty-five (45) minutes.
 - 3. Curriculum shall be presented in a minimum of one (1) session per classroom or community group
 - 4. All cycles conducted outside of the school setting must be reviewed by the Florida Network SNAP® team prior to the facilitation of services.
- C. <u>Supporting Documentation Includes</u>
 - Attestation Form signed by the classroom teacher/instructor and Provider SNAP® staff providing the service.
 - 2. Each session completed shall be entered into NetMIS.

IV. REPORTS

A. The Florida Network will require progress or performance reports throughout the term of this Contract. The Provider shall complete reports as required to become eligible for payment (e.g. the type, frequency, content, format of reports required and the party to receive the report; deadline for report submission, number of copies to be delivered, delivery method. After execution of this Contract, any changes in the information contained

in this section will be provided to the other party in writing and a copy of the written notification shall be maintained in the official Contract record.

1. <u>SNAP® Monthly Census Report</u>

At a minimum a SNAP® Monthly Census Report, shall be submitted monthly that shall include the youth's full name, indicating each week when deliverables are provided, and indicate which deliverable was provided (utilizing the key at the bottom of the report to document services).

2. SNAP® Monthly Summary Adherence Monitoring Report (Fidelity)

A summary of the weekly adherence checks conducted, date completed and the adherence scores for each group per site shall be compiled monthly and submitted on the SNAP® Monthly Summary Adherence Monitoring Report (Exhibit 7) which shall be submitted with the invoice.

3. SNAP® in Schools Attestation Forms

A complete list of participants in a classroom session. At a minimum, the attestation form shall include the contact's business name where applicable, last name and initial of first name of participants, date and time of service, title of the session, and signature of the instructor.

REPORT T	ΓITLE	FREQUENCY	DUE DATE	METHOD
SNAP® I	Monthly	Monthly	To be submitted with the	NetMIS
Census Rep	ort		monthly invoice by the 4	
			business day of the following	
			month.	
SNAP® I	Monthly	Monthly	To be submitted with the	NetMIS
Summary			monthly invoice by the 4	
Adherence			business day of the following	
Monitoring	Report		month	
(Fidelity)				
SNAP® in S	Schools	Monthly	To be submitted with the	Uploaded into
Attestation F	orms	-	monthly invoice by the 4	NetMIS
			business day of the following	
			month	

B. Report Receipt and Documentation

The Provider shall submit written reports with all required documentation within the timeframes listed above to become eligible for payment. Delivery of deliverables and reports shall not be construed to mean acceptance of those deliverables and reports. The Florida Network reserves the right to reject deliverables and reports as incomplete, inadequate, or unacceptable. The Florida Network's Contract Manager will approve or reject deliverables and reports.

V. PERFORMANCE MEASURES

Listed below are the key Performance Outcomes with the minimum standard/level of performance, deemed most crucial to the success of the overall desired service delivery. The Provider shall ensure that the stated performance outcome and standard (level of performance) is met. Performance Outcomes

- 1. GOAL: 100% of children served in the SNAP® program will demonstrate risk in at least three domains according to the NIRVANA.
 - MEASURE: Compare the NIRVANA or other DJJ assessment results for all children in SNAP® to assess risk level.
 - STANDARD: 75% of children served in the SNAP® program will demonstrate risk in at least three domains according to the NIRVANA.
- 2. GOAL: 100% of all SNAP® groups will reach an excellent level of adherence, scoring at least 88%.

MEASURE: Adherence sampling completed by program office and compared with reports in monthly adherence data. Compilation and comparison to be completed by DJJ program manager.

STANDARD: 85% of all SNAP® groups will attain an acceptable level of adherence, scoring at least 60% (the minimum required for fidelity).

A. <u>Performance Evaluation</u>

- 1. The Provider, throughout the term of this Contract, shall document compliance with required service tasks, performance and provide documentation of such for inspection via contract management, annual program monitoring, and quality improvement inspections and deliver findings in applicable reports.
- 2. The evaluation will use the process and data collected throughout the duration of this Contract to determine the effectiveness of the contracted services.
- 3. The results may be used in evaluation of the service needs or the Provider's performance when considering future Contract renewals and funding.

REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

ATTACHMENT V MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

I. GENERAL DESCRIPTION

- A. Services to be Provided
 - The Provider shall enter into agreements for substance abuse counseling and treatment and mental health treatment services.
 - 2. The Provider shall enter into agreements with community based mental health and substance abuse treatment providers, who are licensed in compliance with Chapter 490, Florida Statutes (F.S.), Chapter 491, F.S., and Chapter 397, F.S., for the development of specialized support and overlay services. The mental health and substance abuse overlay services shall be fully implemented and utilized.
 - 3. Specialized support and overlay services shall include the following components as clinically relevant for individual youth, and may be delivered by a menu of providers with different specialties:
 - a. Review of any treatment records available.
 - b. Individual therapy.
 - c. Group therapy.
 - d. Family therapy.
 - e. Supportive counseling.
 - f. Referral services.
 - g. Suicide prevention, crisis intervention, and emergency mental health and substance abuse services.
 - 4. The Provider shall provide appropriate documentation and follow-up that demonstrates that the youth received the most appropriate services.
- B. Qualifications for community based mental health and substance abuse treatment providers
 - 1. Mental health services must be provided by a psychiatrist licensed under Chapter 458, F.S., or Chapter 459, F.S., a psychologist licensed under Chapter 490, F.S., a mental health counselor, clinical social worker or marriage and family therapist licensed under Chapter 491, F.S., or a registered intern working under the direct supervision of a licensed "Qualified Supervisor" as set forth in Chapter 491, F.S.
 - 2. Substance abuse services must be provided in accordance with Rule 65D-30, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Thus, a substance abuse counselor must be an employee of a facility or service provider licensed under Chapter 397, F.S., or must be an individual licensed under Chapters 458, 459, 490 or 491, F.S.

REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

ATTACHMENT VI DEPARTMENT OF JUVENILE JUSTICE FLORIDA SINGLE AUDIT ACT

CHECKLIST FOR COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL AND DEPARTMENTAL AUDIT REQUIREMENTS PART I AND/OR II APPLIES

NOTE: FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, PLEASE GO TO: https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa/links.aspx

The administration of resources awarded by the Department of Juvenile Justice to the recipient/subrecipient may be subject to audits and/or monitoring by the Department of Juvenile Justice, as described in this section.

MONITORING

In addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with 2 CFR 200, Subpart F - Audit Requirements, and section 215.97, Florida Statutes (F.S.), as revised (see AUDITS below), monitoring procedures may include, but not be limited to, on-site visits by Department of Juvenile Justice staff, limited scope audits as defined by 2 CFR §200.425, or other procedures. By entering into this agreement, the recipient/subrecipient agrees to comply and cooperate with any monitoring procedures or processes deemed appropriate by the Department of Juvenile Justice determines that a limited scope audit of the recipient/subrecipient is appropriate, the recipient/subrecipient agrees to comply with any additional instructions provided by Department of Juvenile Justice staff to the recipient/subrecipient regarding such audit. The recipient/subrecipient further agrees to comply and cooperate with any inspections, reviews, investigations, or audits deemed necessary by the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) or Auditor General.

AUDITS

Part I: Federally Funded

This part is applicable if the recipient/subrecipient is a state or local government or a nonprofit organization as defined in 2 CFR §200.90, §200.64, and §200.70.

- 1. A recipient/subrecipient that expends \$750,000 or more in federal awards in its fiscal year must have a single or program-specific audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR 200, Subpart F Audit Requirements. EXHIBIT 1 to this form lists the federal resources awarded through the Department of Juvenile Justice by this agreement. In determining the federal awards expended in its fiscal year, the recipient/subrecipient shall consider all sources of federal awards, including federal resources received from the Department of Juvenile Justice. The determination of amounts of federal awards expended should be in accordance with the guidelines established in 2 CFR §\$200.502-503. An audit of the recipient/subrecipient conducted by the Auditor General in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR §200.514 will meet the requirements of this Part.
- 2. For the audit requirements addressed in Part I, paragraph 1, the recipient/subrecipient shall fulfill the requirements relative to auditee responsibilities as provided in 2 CFR §§200.508-512.
- 3. A recipient/subrecipient that expends less than \$750,000 in federal awards in its fiscal year is not required to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR 200, Subpart F Audit Requirements. If the recipient/subrecipient expends less than \$750,000 in federal awards in its fiscal year and elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR 200, Subpart F Audit Requirements, the cost of the audit must be paid from non-federal resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from recipient/subrecipient resources obtained from other than federal entities).

Part II: State Funded

Note: This part is applicable if the recipient/subrecipient is a nonstate entity as defined by subsection 215.97(2), F.S.

1. In the event that the recipient/subrecipient expends a total amount of state financial assistance equal to or in excess of \$750,000 in any fiscal year of such recipient/subrecipient (for fiscal years ending June 30, 2017, or thereafter), the recipient/subrecipient must have a state single or project-specific audit for such fiscal year in accordance with section 215.97, F.S.; applicable rules of the Department

of Financial Services; and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) and 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General. EXHIBIT 1 to this form lists the state financial assistance awarded through the Department of Juvenile Justice by this agreement. In determining the state financial assistance expended in its fiscal year, the recipient/subrecipient shall consider all sources of state financial assistance, including state financial assistance received from the Department of Juvenile Justice, other state agencies, and other nonstate entities. State financial assistance does not include federal direct or pass-through awards and resources received by a nonstate entity for federal program matching requirements.

- 2. For the audit requirements addressed in Part II, paragraph 1, the recipient/subrecipient shall ensure that the audit complies with the requirements of subsection 215.97(8), F.S. This includes submission of a financial reporting package as defined by subsection 215.97(2), F.S., and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) and 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General.
- 3. If the recipient/subrecipient expends less than \$750,000 in state financial assistance in its fiscal year (for fiscal years ending June 30, 2017, or thereafter), an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of section 215.97, F.S., is not required. If the recipient/subrecipient expends less than \$750,000 in state financial assistance in its fiscal year and elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of section 215.97, F.S., the cost of the audit must be paid from the nonstate entity's resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from the recipient's/subrecipient's resources obtained from other than state entities).

Part III: Other Audit Requirements

Pursuant to paragraph 215.97(8)(n), F.S., State agencies may conduct or arrange for audits of state financial assistance that are in addition to audits conducted in accordance with section 215.97, F.S. In such an event, the State-awarding agency will arrange for funding the full cost of such additional audits.

Part IV: Report Submission

1. Copies of reporting packages for audits conducted in accordance with 2 CFR 200, Subpart F - Audit Requirements, and required by Part I of this form shall be submitted, when required by 2 CFR §200.512, by or on behalf of the recipient/subrecipient directly to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse (FAC) as provided in 2 CFR §200.36 and §200.512.

The FAC's website provides a data entry system and required forms for submitting the single audit reporting package. Updates to the location of the FAC and data entry system may be found at the OMB website.

- 2. Copies of financial reporting packages required by Part II of this form shall be submitted by or on behalf of the recipient/subrecipient **directly** to each of the following:
 - a. The Department of Juvenile Justice at each of the following addresses:

Inspector General 2737 Centerview Drive Knight Building, Suite 3400 Tallahassee, FL 32399-3100

b. The Auditor General's Office at the following address:

Auditor General Local Government Audits/342 Claude Pepper Building, Room 401 111 West Madison Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1450

The Auditor General's website (https://flauditor.gov/) provides instructions for filing an electronic copy of a financial reporting package.

Copies of reports or the management letter required by Part III of this form shall be submitted by or on behalf of the recipient/subrecipient directly to: The Department of Juvenile Justice at each of the following addresses:

Inspector General 2737 Centerview Drive Knight Building, Suite 3400 Tallahassee, FL 32399-3100

- 4. Any reports, management letters, or other information required to be submitted to the Department of Juvenile Justice pursuant to this agreement shall be submitted timely in accordance with 2 CFR §200.512, section 215.97, F.S., and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) and 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, as applicable.
- 5. Recipients/subrecipients, when submitting financial reporting packages to the Department of Juvenile Justice for audits done in accordance with 2 CFR 200, Subpart F Audit Requirements, or Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) and 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, should indicate the date that the reporting package was delivered to the recipient/subrecipient in correspondence accompanying the reporting package.

Part V: Record Retention

The recipient/subrecipient shall retain sufficient records demonstrating its compliance with the terms of the award(s) and this agreement for a period of five years from the date the audit report is issued, and shall allow the Department of Juvenile Justice, or its designee, the CFO, or Auditor General access to such records upon request. The recipient/subrecipient shall ensure that audit working papers are made available to the Department of Juvenile Justice, or its designee, the CFO, or Auditor General upon request for a period of three years from the date the audit report is issued, unless extended in writing by the Department of Juvenile Justice.

Note: Records need to be retained for at least five years to comply with record retention requirements related to original vouchers as prescribed by the Department of State, Division of Library and Information Services, Bureau of Archives and Records Management.

FSAA EXHIBIT 1

Federal Resources Awarded to the Recipient/Subrecipient Pursuant to this Agreement Consist of the Following:

Note: If the resources awarded to the recipient/subrecipient represent more than one federal program, provide the same information shown below for each federal program and show total federal resources awarded.

1. Federal Program A:

N/A

Compliance Requirements Applicable to the Federal Resources Awarded Pursuant to this Agreement are as Follows:

Note: If the resources awarded to the recipient/subrecipient represent more than one federal program, list applicable compliance requirements for each federal program in the same manner as shown below.

1. Federal Program A:

N/A

Note: Instead of listing the specific compliance requirements as shown above, the state awarding agency may elect to use language that requires the recipient/subrecipient to comply with the requirements of applicable provisions of specific laws, rules, regulations, etc. For example, for Federal Program A, the language may state that the recipient/subrecipient must comply with specific laws, rules, regulations, etc., that pertains to how the awarded resources must be used or how eligibility determinations are to be made. The state awarding agency, if practical, may want to attach a copy of the specific laws, rules, regulations, etc., referenced.

State Resources Awarded to the Recipient/Subrecipient Pursuant to this Agreement Consist of the Following:

Matching Resources for Federal Programs:

Note: If the resources awarded to the recipient/subrecipient for matching represent more than one federal program, provide the same information shown below for each federal program and show total state resources awarded for matching.

Federal Program A:

N/A

Subject to Section 215.97, F.S.:

Note: If the resources awarded to the recipient/subrecipient represent more than one state project, provide the same information shown below for each state project and show total state financial assistance awarded that is subject to section 215.97, F.S.

State Project A:

Department of Juvenile Justice, Children and Families in Need of Services, CSFA # 80.005. The amount of the Agreement is \$276,488,753.65.

Compliance Requirements Applicable to State Resources Awarded Pursuant to this Agreement Are as Follows:

Note: List applicable compliance requirements in the same manner as illustrated above for federal resources. For matching resources provided by the Department of Juvenile Justice for federal programs, the requirements might be similar to the requirements for the applicable federal programs. Also, to the

extent that different requirements pertain to different amounts of the non-federal resources, there may be more than one grouping (i.e., 1, 2, 3, etc.) listed under this category.

Note: 2 CFR §200.513 and subsection 215.97(5), F.S., require that the information about federal programs and state projects included in EXHIBIT 1 be provided to the recipient/subrecipient.

EXHIBIT 3 FLORIDA MBE UTILIZATION REPORT

GRANT #:			_	RANT MAN				
REGION:			CIRCUIT:	LO	OCATION (C	OUNTY):		
PROGRAI	M NAME:							
PROVIDE	R NAME:					_ INVOICE MO	NTH:	
ADDRESS	S:					_ INVOICE AM	OUNT:	
TELEPHO **(ENTER	NE: CODES <u>H through R</u> FF	GRANT ROM SCHI	AMOUNT: EDULE BELOW, A	ND FILL IN	(ANNUAL) E LINES 1 thro	BUSINESS CLASSIFIC ugh 5 IN THE SUBCOI	ATION CODE NTRACTOR TABLE)	_
G – P.R.I.D.E (Formerly Ar	ority s (State)*	I – Hispar J – Asian/ K – Native R – Non M (Forn	n American nic 'Hawaiian American Iinority Women nerly American Women	Non Certified N – African A O – Hispanic P – Asian/Ha Q – Native A)	American ; awaiian	Non Profit Organization S – 51% or more Minority T – 51% or more Minority Workforce	PROVIDER: Complete t	regular invoice to ensure Forward this form
ENTER MBE SUBCONTRACTOR NAME			SPURS, SSAN, OR FEID VENDOR #		CMBE/ MBE CODE (H-R)	SUBCONTRACTED PLAN AMT. AMT. PAID TO MBE SUBCONTRACTOR IN THE CURRENT MONTH		SUBCONTRACT PLAN BALANCE
1								
2								
3								
4								
5								
PROVIDE	R CERTIFICATION: I ce	ertify that	the above informa	ation is true	and correct	t to the best of my kno	owledge.	
PROVIDE	R SIGNATURE:					TITLE		
PRINT NA	ME:						DATE:	



EXIBIT 4 STAFF VACANCY REPORT FY 2024-2025

	Month	1							
Provider Name:									
Contract/Grant Number:									
Budget Position	Employee Name	Date Vacant	# Days Vacant	Date Filled					
Certification: I certify that the above presen	ted information is true and accurat	e.							
Name:Please print	Title	Title:Please print							
Signature	Date	Date							

EXIBIT 5 Staff Hire Report

Period Covered:	
Provider Name:	
Contract #:	

New Hire's Full Legal Name	Position Title	Position Number	Date of Hire	Date of Background Screening	Education Requirements (provide copy)	License Requirements (provide copy)	Certifications (provide copy)	Brief Position Description

Effective 4/25/2025

EXHIBIT 6 SNAP® MONTHLY CENSUS REPORT

Use for the Monthly Billing – (Final format to be determined by Department Contract Manager Month:YearSUBCONTRACTOR NAME: SITE/LOCATION																		
	Youth Last	Youth First	Client ID	Services- Week 1	Services- Week 2	Services- Week 3	Services- Week 4	Services- Week 5	Services- Week 6 (dates)	Services- Week 7	Services- Week 8	Services- Week 9 (dates)	Services- Week 10	Services- Week 11	Services- Week 12	Services- Week 13	Services- Week 14	Services- Week 15
1	Name	Name		(dates)	(dates)	(dates)	(dates)	(dates)	(uales)	(dates)	(dates)	(uales)	(dates)	(dates)	(dates)	(dates)	(dates)	(dates)

	Last Name	First Name	ID	Week 1 (dates)	Week 2 (dates)	Week 3 (dates)	Week 4 (dates)	Week 5 (dates)	Week 6 (dates)	Week 7 (dates)	Week 8 (dates)	Week 9 (dates)	Week 10 (dates)	Week 11 (dates)	Week 12 (dates)	Week 13 (dates)	Week 14 (dates)	Week 15 (dates)
1				(44150)	(44155)	(dd:00)	(dates)	(44.00)	(uaiss)	(44150)	(44150)	(44.55)	(44.00)	(44.00)	(44.55)	(44.155)	(44155)	(ddiso)
2																		
3																		
4																		
5																		
6																		
7																		
8																		
9																		
10																		
11																		
12																		
13																		
14																		
15																		

SIGNATURE:	DATE

KEY:

IN= Intake Activity/one per youth
G= Group Session Delivery/per youth
D= Discharge Activity/one per youth

C= Group Compliance Activity/per youth
MU –Made up Missed Session in accordance with Curriculum

EXHIBIT 7 SNAP® MONTHLY SUMMARY ADHERENCE MONITORING REPORT (FIDELITY)

For the Month of	-0.00.		
Summary of Adherence A	ctivities		
		tail the completed activities for the supporting documentation as need	current month as required by the Adherence led.
	Two to a form New Lor	0	I D. t. O
	Week and Group Number	Adherence Scores (parents, boys)	Date Completed
Site 1		50707	
Site 2			
Site 3			
Site 4			
Signature		Date	